
BILFINGER BERGER 

Civil 

Our ref: 25.1.201/EKi/6338 

29 July 2010 

tie limited 
CityPoint 
65 Haymarket Terrace 
Edinburgh 
EH12 5HD 

SIEMENS 

Bilfinger Berger-Siemens- CAF 
Consortium 

BSC Consortium Office 
9 Lochside Avenue 
Edinburgh Park 
Edinburgh 
EH12 9DJ 
United Kingdom 

Phone: 
Fax: 

For the attention of Steven Bell - Project Tram Director 

Dear Sirs, 

Edinburgh Tram Network lnfraco 
Project Carlisle - Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal 

As you are aware, under an initiative known as "Project Carlisle", lnfraco has been requested by tie to 
develop a Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal based upon a reduced scope and accelerated 
programme in an effort to allow tie to obtain a cost effective and revenue generating tram network. 

While we believe the attached Proposal and Programme are both comprehensive and achievable, we 
are fully cognizant that not every tie desire has been incorporated, and as a matter of clarity, not 
every lnfraco cost has been included in the price. 

For the purpose of audit and transparency, and as already in place, we are fully prepared to enter into 
discussion with Mr Jim Molyneux of Gordon Harris Partnership in an effort to transfer the necessary 
knowledge of how this Guaranteed Maximum Price was prepared so that he can subsequently 
discuss this detail with you. 

lnfraco recognises that due to the time constraints placed upon it and it's Sub Contractors, with 
regard to the Project Carlisle pricing effort, that the prices provided have not been fully reviewed and 
it would be reasonable to expect that the Sub Contractor prices may be able to be reduced after 
further discussion. lnfraco would be happy to work with you to achieve this aim. 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price, as developed and pertaining to the attached scope and Programme 
is outlined in the attached Proposal. For the avoidance of doubt this Proposal relates solely to the 
scope and corresponding programme of the Project Carlisle initiative and to that extent shall 
supersede all estimates and proposals provided in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN) 
once implemented by a tie Change Order. 

This proposal is submitted without prejudice to lnfraco's whole rights and remedies and no party may 
rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained within this proposal, whether express 
or implied, in any court proceedings, arbitration, adjudication, mediation or other form of 
determination or negotiation without the express written consent of lnfraco. This proposal shall not 
constitute an offer or create any legally binding obligation on lnfraco. 

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered fi 
Siemens pie Registered Office: Sir William Slemen 
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles SA Reg, 

·0 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS_ Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086 
quare Frimley Camberley Surrey GU16 800 Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817 
red Office Jose Maria 11urrioz 26, 20200 Beasain, Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CIF: A-20001020 

TIE00885457 _0001 



m 
BILFINGER BERGER SIEMENS C'AF 

Civil 

As always, we will avail ourselves to meet at your convenience to discuss this Proposal. 

oer er 

Project Director 
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium 

cc: M.Foerder 
M.Berrozpe 

Enc: Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal 

Bilnnger Berger Civil UK Um led Reglsleted Office: 7 00 res ury Park. Warrington. Cheshlre. WM 4BS. Reglsteted In England & Wales Company No: 241 &086 
Siemens pie Registered Office: Sir W111fam Siemens Squa Fri fey Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registered In England & Wales Company No: 727817 
Conslrucclones Y Auxl11ar de Ferrocamles S.A. Registered 1c Jose Maria tu,rnoz26, 20200 Beaseln, Gipozkoa. Registered fn Spaffl. CIF: A-20001020 

TIE00885457_0002 



INFRACO "PROJECT CARLISLE" PROPOSAL 

29 JULY 2010 

INFRACO CONSIDERS THIS PROPOSAL TO BE 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND SUBMITS IT 

WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

INFRACO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE, 

RESUBMIT, AND/OR WITHDRAW THIS PROPOSAL 

AT ITS CONVENIENCE 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 1 of33 oJ-{ 
J 

TIE00885457 0003 



CONTENTS 

Appendices 

Preface 

Executive Summary 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix3 

Appendix4 

Appendix5 

Guaranteed Maximum Price 

Valuation of tie Changes 

GMP Drawings 

Scope 

Programme 

Attachments 

'upplemcntaJ Information CD: 

Appendix I. L 

Appendix l.2 

Appendix 1.3 

Appendix 1.4 

Appendix 2.J 

Appendix 3.1 a 

ppendix 3.1 b 

Appendix 3. I c 

Appendix 5. L 

BBUK GMP Breakdown 

Siemen GMP Breakdown 

CAF GMP s·reakdown 

SDS GMP Breakdown 

Prolongation Calculation WorksJ1eet 

GMP Drawing Register I 

GMP Drawing Register 2 

GMP Drawings Register3 

GMP Programme 

Project Carlisle BBUK GMP CO 

ppend.i.J· 3.1 GMP Drawings 

Carlli le Siemen · Appendix 3 CD 

Appendix 3.2 iemens Submisi;im 

CONPIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle In.itialive Proposal Page 2 of33 r)j, � 

TIE00885457_0004 



PREFACE 

Through an iterative and joint process, under an initiative known as "Project Carlisle", tie has 
resolved to utilise the public purse to obtain "best value" to construct a reduced scope of the 
Infraco. To this extent, Infraco has developed this Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal based 
upon its assumed scope and programme that it believes is both comprehensive and achievable. 

The purpose of Project Carlisle is to set aside existing contractual problems by allowing the 
Parties to agree an amicable solution which will permit the Project to move forward for the 
benefit of the City. The key to the success of this initiative will be a forward looking 
perspective and a commitment by both Parties to work in mutual co-operation to fulfil their 
agreed roles and responsibilities, and agreement to minimise the escalation of any dispute 
beyond the Senior Representatives of each of the Parties. 

Infraco recognises that tie is in the process of drafting a Change Order to execute the Project 
Carlisle initiative therefore the purpose of this Proposal is to identify the requirements necessary 
to incorporate this initiative into the Infraco Contract. 

Infraco commits to work with tie to expeditiously develop the output of the Project Carlisle 
Change Order to reflect the final negotiated terms. However, in view of the adoption of Project 
Carlisle and the Guaranteed Maximum Price, we believe Provisional Sums, Value Engineering, 
Incentivisation, and terms regarding Uninsured Economic Losses, included in the Infraco 
Contract, would no longer be applicable or appropriate. 

We would welcome further discussion with you on these areas as well as the various other terms 
of the Infraco Contract which we believe will require to be reviewed. We would expect such 
discussions to extend to the performance security package, and a simplified, effective and 
efficient, Change mechanism to facilitate the uninterrupted progression of the Infraco Works. 

As part of Project Carlisle, Infraco is committed to providing a fully functional tram system. 
We appreciate that this will not be possible without a Terminus at a suitable location, however, 
at this stage Infraco does not have sufficient information to provide a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price for works between the Terminal Point and Terminus. As such this proposal does not 
include works east of the Terminal Point. Both civil and systems works have been excluded 
from this proposal for the following issues: 

1. Agreement on the location of a Terminus 
2. System functionality and /or reliability 
3. Contract conditions for the works to be performed east of the Terminal Point 
4. Modification of the Infraco Contract with regard to risk allocation, warranties, 
indemnities, and performance security in relation to tie's executions and management of the 
civil work. 

Once we have an understanding of tie's proposed arrangements for execution of the civil works 
east of Princes Street and how the interface with systems and trackwork for this section will be 
managed we will be better able to provide a Guaranteed Maximum Price for Terminal Point to 
the Terminus. The preferred solution is for BSC to undertake the civil works east of Princes 
Street and we invite tie's constructive response to this proposal. 

For the avoidance of doubt this Proposal relates solely to the scope and corresponding 
programme of the Project Carlisle initiative and to that extent shall supersede all estimates and 
proposals provided in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN) once implemented by a 
tie Change Order. This proposal is submitted without prejudice to fufraco's whole rights and 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle fuitiative Proposal Page3 of33 

TIE00885457 0005 



remeclics aod no pruty may to rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained 
within this proposal, whether express or implied in any court proceedings, arbitration 
adjudication mediatlon or otber form of determination or Llegotialion without the express 
written content of ln.fraco, This proposal shall not constitute an offer or create any legally 
binding obligation on lnfraco. 

CONFIDENTIAL-Project Carlisle Initiative Propo al Page4 dk:+ 
TIE00885457_0006 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Introduction 

Further to your request, we are pleased to enclose our proposal to carry out the Infraco Works 
within the existing Infraco Contract, as modified under the Project Carlisle initiative. 

The Scope 

We have prepared our proposal based on the scope set out in this Proposal. In essence, we will 
carry out the works shown on the GMP Drawings, which offer a buildable design meeting the 
Project's aspirations. 

Given that the design is now in an advanced state, we would expect that any future changes to 
design will be minimal. We believe that our proposal in this regard will help to remove some of 
the obstacles which have hampered progress of the Project to date. 

Our Pricing Assumptions 

As a result of the above, we are able to offer our Guaranteed Maximum Price on the basis of a 
minimal number of Pricing Assumptions. We would like to take this opportunity to assure you 
that we have looked to minimise the number of Pricing Assumptions to provide greater certainty 
to both Parties and for the benefit of the Project as a whole. 

A shortened list of Pricing Assumptions can be found at Appendix 4. The main items be 
summarised as follows: 

1. Infraco will build to the GMP Drawings. The GMP Drawings will not be amended 
other than by way of a tie Change 

2. CEC will approve the GMP Drawings in expedient fashion. 

3. Infraco will not take the risk of dealing with contaminated ground (including by 
invasive species) 

4. Infraco will not take any risk associated with the discovery and/or replacement of 
utilities 

5. Infraco has accepted the risk to remove and replace soft materials to the extent 
identified on the GMP Drawings 

6. Infraco will not take the risk on obstructions or voids being discovered below the 
original ground level 

7. Infraco and tie shall agree a revised Milestone Payment Schedule acceptable to both 
Parties 

8. CEC will grant all consents and technical approvals for the Integrated Trackform design 
shown on the GMP Drawings 

9. No work will be carried out beyond the Terminal Point. 

In addition we anticipate that the majority of the existing Pricing Assumptions will no longer be 
required. Those remaining are of a less contentious nature than the existing design related ones 
eg. PA 33 which provides that third parties shall not carry out works which impact upon the 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 5 of33 

o)t. 
TIE00885457 0007 



Infraco Works. Pricing Assumptions such as 3.4.1 which have been more problematic to date 
would be removed. We look forward to discussing this with you. 

The Programme 

Our proposed Programme is set out at Appendix 5. This shows Sectional Completion Dates of: 

1. Section A- 24 May 2011 

2. Section B - 15 September 2011 

3. Section C - End of construction 22 May 2012 - End of Testing &Commissioning 20 
August 2012 

4. Section D - 19 November 2012 

The Programme which was exclusively set up for the implementation of Project Carlisle is 
challenging but achievable and lnfraco is fully committed to delivering it. 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price 

In light of the above, we are able to offer a 'Guaranteed Maximum Price' of £433,290,156 and 
€5,829,805, less amounts previously paid. We believe this is a fair and reasonable offer which 
we hope, when seen as part of this Proposal, will prove acceptable to tie. 

A detailed breakdown is provided at Appendix 1. 

Revised tie Change Mechanism 

We believe that Project Carlisle offers an excellent opportunity to remedy what has previously 
been a major source of contention on the Project - namely Clause 80. Our proposal will commit 
Infraco to working whilst Estimates are agreed subject to payment being received for works 
carried out during that period. 

The revised mechanism would operate as follows: 

1. tie will be required to issue a tie Notice of Change upon the occurrence of a change 
event, or upon Infraco notifying it of such an occurrence. 

2. Failure to issue a tie Notice of Change will result in the matter being referred to DRP. 

3. Infraco to prepare an Estimate within existing contractual timescales, following receipt 
of a tie Notice of Change. 

4. A finite period to be allowed for agreement of the Estimate failing which the matter will 
be referred to DRP. 

5. lnfraco will commit to carrying out the works associated with the tie Change in advance 
of agreement or determination of the Estimate, and where necessary, in advance of the 
production of an Estimate in accordance with the Programme. 

6. Infraco to be paid, on an interim basis in line with the Estimate. 

7. Note that as set out above, Infraco will continue to build the design set out in the GMP 
Drawings until it receives a tie Notice of Change instructing otherwise. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Pagdf y-

TIE00885457_0008 



It is our firm belief that the above changes off er an equitable solution for both Parties, allowing 
uninterrupted progress of the Works to continue and a swifter delivery of the ETN. 

Priority of Project Carlisle 

Given the innovative nature of Project Carlisle and the impact of our Proposal on the existing 
Infraco Contract, both Parties would be required to accept that the product of this Proposal will 
take precedence over any conflicting existing Infraco Contract obligation. 

Conclusion 

We believe that our proposal provides an excellent opportunity for both sides to move forward 
in a positive direction. The key aspects of our proposal can be summarised as follows: 

1 .  A Guaranteed Maximum Price based on a well-developed design 

2. A fully optimised Programme providing the most sensible and expedient method of 
delivering the Project 

3. A significantly reduced number of Pricing Assumptions 

4. A simplified Change mechanism which allows progress to continue while Clause 80 
runs its course. 

Whilst we anticipate that much time and work will be required to align the Infraco Contract with 
the changes brought about by Project Carlisle, not least to the Employer's Requirements and 
Infraco Proposals, there is an immediate need to resolve outstanding issues relating to the 
approval of form to Sub Contract for key Sub-Contractors and the Permits to Commence work 
in order to demonstrate the benefit of Project Carlisle to the general public. 

We also believe that the success of the Project could be ensured by the appointment of a full 
time mediator to resolve differences, and continually engage both Parties in constructive 
dialogue. 

We look forward to discussing the Proposal in further detail with you in the coming weeks and 
hope that a satisfactory outcome can be achieved for both Parties. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 7 of33 

TIE00885457_0009 



DEFINITIONS USED IN TIDS PROPOSAL 

"Project Carlisle Change Order" for the purposes of this Proposal refers to the issue by tie of 
a Change Order to incorporate the ' Project Carlisle' initiative. 

"GMP Drawings" means the GMP Drawings, Specifications and Schedules, listed in Appendix 
3 of this Proposal. 

"Guaranteed Maximum Price" means, on the basis of the scope and assumptions referenced 
in this Proposal, the sum set out in Appendix 1 as the same may be varied in accordance with 
the principles set out in this Proposal and the remaining terms of the Infraco Contract. 

"Actual Cost" means all direct and indirect cost/expenditure incurred whether on or off Site 
including overheads, finance, and other charges and allowances allocable thereto. 

"Estimated Actual Cost" means, a reasonable estimate of Actual Costs, based upon the 
available information, terms, and conditions known at the time of estimation. It is anticipated 
that Estimated Costs may vary from the Actual Costs. 

"Programme" means the Programmes contained in Appendix 5 

"Terminal Point" is defined at the East end of Princes Street (Inbound track Chainage 121382 
and Outbound Chainage 1213 77) 

"Terminus" is the location required to reverse trams for the proposed service operation. 

CONFIDENTIAL- Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 8 ot:33. 

TIE00885457_0010  



APPENDIX I 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is comprised of the following Infraco Prices (further detailed 
in Appendix 1 . 1  - 1 .4 respectively), exclusive of Value Added Tax and in Pounds Sterling: 

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd. £23 4,33 1,022 

Siemens £126,901,621 

CAF £55,781,634 

and €5,829,805 

SDS* £1 6,275,879 

Total £433 ,290, 156 

and €5,829,805 

*SDS GMP Price iii included in Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd. Price, however it is broken out for 
presentation purposes. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 9 of33 

TIE00885457 _001 1 



APPENDIX 1.1 

Bilfmger Berger UK Ltd - Guaranteed Maximum. Price Bteakdown 

See Attached Supplemental Information CD: 
Appendix I . 1  - BB - GMP Breakdown 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carl isle Initiative Proposal Page l O of� 

TIE00885457 0012  



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
...lo. 
(,.) 

� 

� 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Ma,timum Price" 

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited : GMP Summary 

l:1 . Dlrect Cost - �j 

Item Description 

111 IO 

Total for Direct Cost 

• At the 30th June 2010 

[z .  SD5 Provider ______________ � --- -- --- -- - -------

Item Description 

1q ,� 
Total lorS05Provldcr 

• At the 30th June 2010 

f.3. In Direct Cost ! 

Item I DescriDtion 
ill I "' 

Tobi for tn Dirst Cost 

4. Summary of Direct, SOS and Indirect Costs 

GMP I Over al GlrllP Sl.lfm"e!Y l'inel.xbx 

Orillnal 
SubContract 

Order 

Pl 

66,-310,114 

Original Order 

UJ 

4,983,815 

Prelims and 
Method Related Charses 

to IO Origlnal 
30 June 2010 Completion Subconlr.la Work 

l•l I• l��l·Oil m 

9,930,764 25,940,081 35,870,844 501483,975 

Original Work 

I� 

4,983,815 

Indirect Cost 

IJI 

41,435,029 

1 1 1  

Con!itn.iction Works 

Chance 

Alreaidy Already 
Submitted• Submitted• New 

Submission 
and A«,eed and Not Aa;reed 

•• 1,, i"'I 

3,898,446 30,883,523 39,789,531 

5cope Worb 

Ch,ln1e 
Already Already 

New 
Submitted• Submitted• and 

SUbmissJon aodAIIIUd .Not Ao.....i •• I� '" 
4,806,924 1,787,081 4,ti98,059 

Construct.Ion 

Works 
Toti I 

r,n .. r,cai.o1 

US.055,481 

Total 

(exd Risk & 
Opportunity) 

l1)�4ta71 

lti,275,879 

Overheads 

Profit 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

1111 

4,U7,2Z• 

Risk/ 
Opportunity 

lfl 

Rlft/ 

o·-·nltv ·� 
5,040,00C 

7% 

3% 

B ILFING!I BERGER 
CMI 

Appendix 1.1 
Page 1 of 15 

Grand Total 

lu.!•LIM\lto!UI 

165,073,548 

Grand Total 

{10tz{l�tJ 

16,275,879 

G�nd Total 

l"loffao(f) 

46,475,029 

227 ,824,455.42 

15,947,711.88 

6,834,733.66 

GMP Grand Total 250,606,900.96 

Printed: 29/07 /2010 

prin!8d:29i07J201015:00 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 
I 
0 
0 
...Ii. 

"'"' '-
� 

Edinburgh Tram Network 
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 
Direct Costs : GMP Summary 

Item Description 

11) 12) 

1A McKean & Co 

18 Crummock (Scotland) ltd 

lC Not Required 

MacKenzie Construction Ltd 

Princes 
Crummock (Scotlandl ltd 

Class One 
Supplemental 

lC/10 
Agreement Others 

Totals 

Other Work in lC/10 (non PSSAI 

lC/10 Totals 

10 McKenzie Construction Ltd 

On Other On Street Works 

ON Street Summary 

2A John Graham (Oromorel ltd 

5 Expanded Ltd 

6 Barr Limited 

7A Farrans Ltd 

Off Other Off Street Works 

OFF Street Summary 

OVERAU SUMMARY 

At the 30th June 2010 

Prelims and Method Related 

Charges 

Original to to 

Subcontract 30June 2010 Completion 

Order 

1,1 l•l ISi 

2,620,066 671,292 1,423,140 

184,430 12,500 

1,9n,106 

1,9n,106 

447,095 

2,424,201 

3,871,941 40,144 4,309,981 

3,327,111 1,295,098 1,383,192 

U,243,319 2,190,964 7,128,812 

15,853,501 1,678,000 8,057,305 

U,207,596 2,462,979 3,259,938 

U,583,218 1,643,983 1,110,014 

5,583,816 1,198,653 2,232,519 

7,833,658 756,184 4,151,492 

54,066,795 7,739,799 18,811,268 

66,310,llA 9,930,764 25,940,080 

GRANO TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Orlglnal 

Subcontract Already Already 
New 

Work Submitted• Submitted* and 
Submission 

and Agreed Not Agreed 

l•I 171 1•1 1•1 

1,628,076 879,730 42,003 2,927,350 

433,230 5,313 

7,707,463 228,828 

2,451,198 4,917 
1,977,106 

345,950 29,298 

69,796 

1,977,1.0li 10,574,407 263,1143 

447,095 1,668,717 

2,424,201 12,243,124 263,043 

3,355,254 (490,1Z8j 5,385,510 

1,618,345 (1,028,6971 146,343 

9,025,8711 284,263 11,941,342 8,581,216 

9,683,666 85,790 1,793,163 3,591,753 

9,198,688 73,794 12,167,192 2,350,050 

10,451,039 1,337,249 1,639,659 1,286,243 

4,291,048 2,117,351 3,342,167 7,292,027 

7,833,658 16,688,248 

41,458,099 3,614,183 18,942,181 31,208,320 

50,483,975 3,898,446 30,883,523 39,789,536 

Construction 
Works 

Total 

Risk I 
Opportunity 

{15 to 9Js(l0) {111 

5,477,159 447,000 

438,543 

9,913,397 

2,456,115 

375,248 

69,796 

U,814,55� 

2,115,812 

14,930,368 

8,250,636 302,750 

735,991 72,620 

29,832,696 822,370 

15,154,372 480,182 

23,789,724 2,378,972 

14,714,189 305,700 

17,042,593 160,000 

24,521,906 

95,222,784 3,324,854 

125,055,480 4,147,224 

Appendix 1.1 
Page 2 of 15 

Grand Total 

ltJ•.Ci)"�IUI 

8,018,5911 

&35,473 

9,913,397 

2,456,115 

37S,248 

69,796 

12,814,556 

2,115,812 

14,930,368 

12,903,510 

3,486,901 

39,974,84,3 

25,369,859 

31,891,613 

17,773,886 

20,633,765 

29,429,582 

125,098, 706 

.165,073� 

Printed : 29/07/2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
...lo. 
u, 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor Programme Information 

� 

·� 

Item 

lA 

18 

lC 

lD 

2A 

5 

6 

7A 

Description 

McKean & Co 

Crummock (Scotland) Ltd 

Not Required 

McKenzie Construction Ltd 

John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 

Expanded Ltd 

Barr Limited 

Farrans Ltd 

Subcontract Order Subcontract Subcontractor 
Contract Period Mobilised and On 

Start Date 
(wluJ Site 

19-Jun-09 96 23-Nov-09 

06-0ct-08 n/a 01-0ct-08 

n/a n/a n/a 

05-Jan-09 88 05-Jan-09 

01-Feb-10 65 23-Nov-09 

27-0ct-08 85 27-0ct-08 

03-Nov-08 68 02-Feb-09 

08-Sep-08 56 11-Sep-08 

PROGRAMME INFORMATION 

Actual Start Date Subcontract Programme Status 
at 30/6/10 

Contract Period 
on Site 

Revised (wb) 

09-Mar-10 9 wks BH 103 

13-0ct-08 n/a n/a 

n/a n/a n/a 

05-Jan-09 n/a 172 

23-Nov-09 21 wks BH 111 

27-0ct-08 152 

17-Aug-09 On Prog 110 

11-Sep-08 150 

Additional 
Duration (wks) 

7 

n/a 

n/a 

84 

46 

67 

42 

94 

Appendix 1 .1 

Page 3 of 15 

Carlisle Programme 
Weeks from 

Subcontract 
01/07/10 

Completion 

13-Jun-11 49 

n/a n/a 

n/a n/a 

20-Apr-12 93 

20-Mar-12 88 

27-Sep-11 64 

16-Dec-10 24 

25-Jul-11 SS 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
...Ii. 
O') 

' 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : McKean & Co (Glasgow) Ltd 

Section 1A : Enabling Works 

Orfpnal 
Item Description SubContract 

Order ·� Ill r,1 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 1,679,780 

2 Method Related Charges 18,800 

3 Traclr and formation 1,063,265 

4 Tramstops 448,537 

5 Accommodation Works 2,050 

6 Hl1hways 841,184 

7 Buildings • Substation 26,276 

B Structures 1,1n,120 

9 OHLE 88,214 

10 Undsay Road Reali1nment . 

11 

12 

13 Risk Review Transfer I Deletion 

14 

Total 5.945,227 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prellms and Method Related 
Charges 

Balance of to to 
De-Scope for Original 

Project Carlisle SubContract 
30June 20W Completion 

Order ·� {51 lij I� 

687,790 991,990 671,292 1,423.,140 

18,800 

1,014,910 48,355 

448,537 . 

200 1,850 

841,184 . 

26,276 . 

199,249 1,577.172 

88,214 

. . 

. 

. 

-
-

i:J'lS,'� 2,620,066 67·1� 1.423.�' 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Original Already Already 
New Subcontract Work Submitted• Submitted• and 

and Agreed Not Agreed Submission 

Ill ,., !10) 111) 

- - . - -
. 

48,355 

1,850 8,300 59,224 

. 1,866 1,529,100 

. 

1,577,872 879,730 25,921 320,739 

5,916 

953,286 

65,000 

�.076 �79.730• 42,003 2;�7;3511 

Construction 

Works 
Total 

(lm11)-(U) 

. 

48,355 

69,374 

1,530,966 

. 

2,804,262 

5,916 

953,286 

. 

65,000 . 

5;477,159 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

1131 

567,000 

120.000 

447,GOO 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 4 of 15 

Grand Total 

l�n+illHUI 

2,661,432 

48,355 

69,374 

1,530,966 

2,1104,262 

5,916 

953,286 

55,000 

8,Dll,591 

Printed : 29/07/2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 

........ 

� 

·� 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : Crummock (Scotland) Limited 

Section 18: Leith Walk 

Original 
Item Description SubContrart 

Order 

(11 121 (3) 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 Track and Formation 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Total -
- --

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prelims and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
30June 2010 Completion 

l•I ISJ 

184,430 12,500 

184,430 12,500 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Original 
Subcontract Already Already 

Work Submitted• Submitted• and 
and Agreed Not Agreed 

(6) 171 (lj 

, , 
-

· -
433,230 

. 433,230 . . 
- -

Construction 
New Works 

Submission Total 

1•1 l6to9).s(1DI 

-
, = 

-

5,313 438,543 

. 

. 

. 

5,313 438,543 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

(11) 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 5 of 15 

Grand Total 

(4)i{S]+{lo),.(11) 

196,930 

438,543 

635,473 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
...Ii. 
CX> 

� 

'-N 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor :  Various 

Princes Street Supplemental Agreement 

Item Description 

·� 121 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 MacKenzie Construction Ltd 

4 Crummock Scotland Ltd 

5 Peek Traffic 

8 Siemens Traffic Controls 

9 Class One Traffic Management 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Original 
Subcontract 

Order 

1•1 

-

-

-

-

. 

Total -

Prellms and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
lOJune 2010 Completion 

Original 
Subcontract 

Work 

l'l (SI l•I 

- -

I, -
' ... , . 

1,977,106 1,977,106 

1,977,106 - 1,977,106 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already New Submitted* Submitted* and submission and Agreed Not Agreed 

11) JB] l•l 

" . ' '"" ,, , c  
- . .,, 

- 7,707,463 228,828 

- 2,451,198 4,917 

- 57,135 -

- 12,661 -

345,950 29,298 

- -

: 10,574,407 263,0U 

Construction 
Works 
Total 

Risk I 
Opportunity 

(&to 9)=(10) (11) 

-

9,913,397 

2,456,115 

57,135 

12,661 

375,248 

12,814,556 . 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 6 of 15 

Grand Total 

14)+{S)+(10J+l11) 

9,913,397 

2,456,115 

57,135 

U,661 

375,248 

12,814,556 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
...Ii. 
U) 

� 

·� 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction 

Section 1C/1D Princes St( Non PSSA work) 

Description 

111 121 

1 Prellmlnarles & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 MacKenzie Enabling Works 

4 MacKenzie Site Investigation 

s Crummock Surfacing 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Origlnal 
Subcontract 

Order 

131 

-

447,095 

. 

Total 44J,O?S 

Prellms and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
3DJune 201D Completion 

Origin al 
Subcontract Already 

Work Submitted• 
and Agreed 

t•l ISi ,� 171 

- . 
L .., . ,. ·-

- J, 1 ,!;. .. : . , I ' 1.:...J1. '" 

447,095 

. . 

- - '441,095 . 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already New Submitted• and Submission Not Agreed 

lllf 1•1 

I 

.. , .. .�. �--
I .'.! :.-·. 

r .. .. � 1-_ 

420,000 -

187,500 

1,061,217 

. 

1,668,1-11 . 

Construction 
Works 
Total 

llt.o 9)s(1D) 

. 

420,000 

187,500 

1,508,312 

. 

2�812 

Risk/ 
Opportunity 

IUI 

. 

-

Appendix 1.1 
Page 7 of 15 

Grand Total 

l4)tiS)t{lD>t,(llJ 

420,000 

187,500 

1,508,312 

2.J.15,1112 

Printi!!d : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 "' 
0 

t 

Edinburgh Tram Network 
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction 

Section lD reduced to West End of Princes St 

Item Description 

111 121 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 Accommodation Works 

4 Highways 

5 Landscaping 

6 Overhead Electrics 

7 Sub-stations 

8 Trackwork 

9 Tramstops 

10 Drainage 

11 Traffic Signal Ducting 

12 Street Lighting Ducting (less original bill items) 

13 Tactile Paving at Crossings 

14 Bus Stop Shelters 

15 CBR Testing on Trackbox 

16 Deduct - 380m completed under PSSA 

17 Risk Review Transfer I Deletion 

' � • M <"• >><" '""' WW 

- -
Total 
-

Prelims and Method Related 
Charges 

Original 
Sub Contract 

to to 
30June 2010 Completion 

Original 
Subcontract 

Work 
Order ·� ... ISl , .. 

516,687 40,144 4,309,981 I. 

. . L, J I· I I ' ( ' 

. 

1,584,666 1,584,666 

- . 

110,047 110,047 

. -

1,054,934 1,054,934 

158,803 158,803 

156,500 156,500 

111,068 111,068 

104,572 104,572 

22,833 22,833 

25,421 25,421 

26,410 26,410 

. -

3,871,941 40,144 4,309,981 3,355,254 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already New Submitted• Submitted• and Submission and Agreed Not Agreed 

171 l'I 1,1 

L...: ' . 
' l.4: 14 

• • I ·• 1 -: r1·1 • i �. ( \�· 
1 1  [' ' ·. :Lli 1 11 � .  

. 

1,949,398 

. 

213,357 

-

2,258,292 

-
168,386 

45,305 

22,513 

. 

378,259 

-

(490,128) 

350,000 

- - 490,U8 5,385,510 

Construction 
Works 
Total 

l6to ,)=(10) 

. 

3,534,065 

. 

323,404 

. 

3,313,226 

158,803 

324,885 

156,372 

127,086 

22,833 

403,679 

26,410 

(490,128) 

350,000 

8,250,636 

Risk I 
Opportunity 

fll) 

652,750 

(350,000) 

302,750 

Appendix 1.1 
Page 8 of 15 

Grand Total 

l4}t{S)<,(10)+111) 

5,002,875 

3,534,065 

323,404 

3,313,226 

158,803 

324,885 

156,372 

127,086 

22,833 

403,679 

26,410 

(490,1281 

U,903,510 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 "' 
..I,, 

� 

iJ 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : Various 

Other On Street Works 

Original 
Item Description Subcontract 

Order 

(11 1.21 '" 
1 RD Anderson 

2 Lothian and Borders Police 

3 Hunter Demolotion 

4 Rae burn 

5 Harper Generators 

6 Daver Steels (Bar & cable Syst 

7 Scottish Water 

8 Harper Generators 

9 Gallagher Groundworks Ltd/ 

10 lnstalcom Ltd 

11 Stanger Testing Services Limit 

12 Beattie Chalmers Limited/ 

13 Traffic Signs under estimate Section lA 

14 Traffic Signs under estimate Section 
1C3/1D 

15 On Street TM 1,646,163 

16 Substation Housing Design (Portastor) 37,337 

17 Tram Stop Shelter and Ancilliary 
.Eouioment Desi�n fRWSl 

51,351 

18 Street Lighting 1,592,260 

Total 3,327,111 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prelims and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
30 June 2010 Completion 

Original 
Subcontract 

Work 

l'I 151 161 

1,206,410 1,333,862 

37,337 74,517 

51,351 897 

48,433 1,543,828 

1,295,098 1,383,192 1,618,345 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already 
New 

Submitted* Submitted* and 
Submission and Agreed Not Agreed 

Pl Ill l!II 

1,441 

2,845 

14,500 

368 

330 

2,412 

755 

1,800 

1,110 

4,550 

1,510 

8,854 

16,067 

130,276 

(1,069,1721 

{1,028,697) 146,343 -

Construction 
Works 
Total 

C6to9'c(lO) 

1,441 

2,845 

14,500 

368 

330 

2,412 

755 

1,800 

1,110 

4,550 

1,510 

8,854 

16,067 

130,276 

-
74,517 

-

474,656 

735,991 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

1111 

59,120 

13,500 

n,&20 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 9 of 15 

Grand Total 

1•!+(5)+(10)•{11) 

1,441 

2,845 

14,500 

368 

330 

2,412 

755 

1,800 

1,110 

4,550 

1,510 

8,854 

16,067 

130,276 

2,599,392 

111,854 

52,248 

536,589 

3,486,901 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
N 
N 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 

Section 2A and SA (part) 

Item Description 

Ill l?l 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 Section lD - All Works 

4 Haymarket Viaduct 

5 2A Trackwork inc Drainage etc 

6 Haymarket Terrace Sub-Station 

7 Haymarket Station Tramstop 

8 520 - Russell Road Underbridge 

9 Russell Road Sub-Station 

10 W18 Retaining Wall 

11 SA Trackwork inc Drainage etc 

12 Murrayfield Tramstop 

13 Rose burn Viaduct 

14 5218 - Murrayfield Ret Walls 

15 S21C - Murrayfield Underpass 

� 

16 Schedule 4 Notified Departures 

I � • At th 

-rvl' 
e 30th June 2010 

-T'\J 

Total 

Original 
Subcontract 

Order 

,,, 
6,169,841 

64,076 

1,139,067 

1,083,745 

116,191 

174,548 

828,643 

73,459 

790,597 

623,008 

284,529 

2,853,229 

1,462,165 

190,409 

15,853,507 

Preli ms and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
30 June 2010 Completion 

Original 
Subcontract 

Work 

t•I t•I 161 

1,678,000 8,057,305 II 
... · � 

c . ' 

� 
64,076 

1,139,067 

1,083,745 

116,191 

174,548 

828,643 

73,459 

790,597 

623,008 

284,529 

2,853,229 

1,462,165 

190,409 

1,678,000 8,057,305 
..<. 

9,683,666 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already 
New 

Submitted* Submitted* and 
Submission 

and Agreed Not Agreed 

(71 '"' loi 

11 - ,ii 
I t :.  ,-. ,., .,1 ':I ' �� . .  

(64,076) 

41,790 86,936 146,276 

44,000 575,015 687,241 

21,964 

27,900 

396,533 296,931 

320,014 327,985 

840,861 

134,310 75,900 

123,447 

615,128 

280,357 12,014 

480,182 

85,790 1,793,163 3,591,753 

Construction 
Works 
Total 

Risk/ 
Opportunity 

(6to 9)={101 (11) 

480,182 

1,414,068 

2,390,000 

138,156 

202,448 

1,522,107 

73,459 

1,438,596 

1,463,869 

494,739 

2,976,676 

2,077,293 

482,780 

480,182 

15,154,372 480,182 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 10 of 15 

Grand Total 

t�•�Sl..flOMU.t 

10,215,487 

1,414,068 

2,390,000 

138,156 

202,448 

1,522,107 

73,459 

1,438,596 

1,493,869 

494,739 

2,976,676 

2,0TI,293 

482,780 

480,182 

2S_J6,,8S9 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
OC> 
OC> 
OI 
.,::.. 
OI 

, 
........ 

0 
0 
I\) 

� 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : Expanded Ltd 

Section 5 : Structures 

Original 
Item Description Subcontract 

Order 

fl} 121 , .. 
1 Prelims Section 5 1,521,273 

2 Prelims Edinburgh Pk Bridge 891,811 

3 Prelims tarrlck Knowe 427,285 

4 Prelims W4 168,539 

5 Risk 

6 Structures 527 Edinburgh Park Bridge 3,388,189 

7 Structures 523 Carrick Know Bridge 789,453 

8 Structures W3 Russell Rd RW 

9 Structures W4 Russell Rd Phase 1 

10 Structures W4 Russell Rd Phase 2 

11 Structures S22a&b Balgreen Rd Bridges 

12 Structures 532 Depot Access Bridge 1,554,606 

13 Structures AS Underpass 1,034,444 

14 Structures 526 South Gyle Access Bridge 632,202 

15 Structures S21E Water of Leith Bridge 717,787 

16 Structures ZlDMurrayfield Tp RW 415,965 

17 Structures W8 Baird Drive RW 479,832 

18 Structures W9 Balgreen Rd 32,722 

19 Structures Wll bankhead Dr RW 81,334 

20 Structures W19 Tramstop RW 209,110 

21 Service Diversion/support 

22 Discount Exe 527&523 (136,956)' 

1 

+-! • At the 30th June 2010 

� A ·:Total 12,207,596 

Prelims and Method Related 
rh•rftar 

to to 
30 June 2010 Completion 

lei (SJ 

376,281 3,129,421 

1,618,258 

316,754 110,531 

151,686 19,986 

2,462,979 3,259,938 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Original 
Subcontract Already Already 

Work Submitted• Submitted• and 
and Agreed Not Agreed 

161 '" , .. 

3,388,189 460,456 

789,453 160,567 

1,736,747 

430,590 

3,453,820 

1,228,944 

1,554,606 1,412,146 

1,034,444 788,674 

632,ZOZ 803,516 

717,787 41,767 

415,965 462,244 

479,832 586,866 

32,722 220,117 

81,334 423,711 

209,110 192,663 

73,794 

(136,956) (235,6361 

9,198,688 73,794 12,167,192 

Construction 
New Works 

Submission Total 

t•I l610 91-cf10f 

384,772 4,233,417 

154,560 1,104,580 

S,685 1,742,432 

123,675 554,265 

187,875 3,641,695 

105,184 1,334,128 

407,984 3,374,736 

61,809 1,884,927 

157,332 1,593,050 

111,583 871,137 

65,061 943,270 

203,239 1,269,937 

36,841 289,680 

40,141 545,186 

111,597 513,370 

229,665 303,459 

(36,953) (409,5461 

2,350,050 23,789,723 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

(11) 

2,378,972 

2,378,972 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 11 of 15 

Grand Total 

(4)-t(S)+jlO)t(ll) 

3,505,702 

1,618,258 

427,285 

171,672 

2,378,972 

4,233,417 

1,104,580 

1,742,432 

554,265 

3,641,695 

1,334,128 

3,374,736 

1,884,927 

1,593,050 

871,137 

943,270 

1,269,937 

289,680 

545,186 

513,370 

303,459 

(409,546) 

31,891,613 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 "' 
.i::i,. 

� ·�1 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : Barr Construction 

Section 6 : Depot 

Original 
Item Description SubContract 

Order ·� I� 13J 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 2,137,178 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 Earthworks 92,000 

4 Sub-structure - Depot Building 1,116,433 

5 Sub-structure - Sub Station Building 57,983 

6 Sub-structure - Power Building 55,155 

7 Frame 1,160,334 

8 Upper Floors 102,651 

9 Cladding 1,206,649 

10 Stairs 8,800 

11 External Blockwork 108,406 

12 Internal wail and Partitions 241,098 

13 Internal Doors 146,900 

14 Wall Finishes 117,785 

15 Floor Finishes 202,247 

16 Ceiling Finishes 93,242 

17 Decoration 35,926 

18 Fittings and Furnishings 62,182 

19 M&E 2,302,000 

20 BWIC Services 25,000 

21 Site Work 2,880,802 

22 Sub Station Building 123,035 

23 Power Building 109,846 

24 Sundries 202,565 

25 Risk Register -
26 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion 

Total 12,588,217 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prellms and Method Related 
Charges 

to to Original 
30 June 2010 Completion Subcontract Work 

141 l•l '� 
1,643,983 1,110,014 

92,000 

1,116,433 

57,983 

55,155 

1,160,334 

102,651 

1,206,649 

8,800 

108,406 

241,098 

146,900 

117,785 

202,247 

93,242 

35,926 

62,182 

2,302,000 

25,000 

2,880,802 

123,035 

109,846 

202,565 

1,643,983 1,110,014 10,451,039 
-

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already 
Submitted• Submitted* and 

New 

Submission and Agreed Not Agreed 

111 l•I ltl 

58,457 50,446 

90,385 221,538 

219,887 

78,790 3,657 

22,403 

81,390 

46,402 

3,391 

13,278 

225,767 

635,534 826,094 

36,403 

763 

217,793 144,529 

1,286,243 

1,337,249 1,639,659 1,286,243 
-

Construction 

Works 
Total 

l6to 9)•110I 

-
-

200,903 

1,428,356 

57,983 

55,155 

1,380,221 

102,651 

1,289,096 

31,203 

189,796 

241,098 

193,302 

117,785 

202,247 

96,633 

35,926 

75,460 

2,527,767 

25,000 

4,342,431 

159,438 

110,609 

564,887 

-

1,286,243 -
14,714,189 

Risk / 
Opportunity 

(11) 

1,658,943 

1,353,243 

305,700 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 12 of 15 

Grand Total 

(4)+1§)+110)+1111 

2,753,997 

200,903 

1,428,356 

57,983 

55,155 

1,380,221 

102,651 

1,289,096 

31,203 

189,796 

241,098 

193,302 

117,785 

202,247 

96,633 

35,926 

75,460 

2,527,767 

25,000 

4,342,431 

159,438 

110,609 

564,887 

1,658,943 

67,000 

11,n3,886 

Printed 29/07/2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 "' 
U1 

� 

J 
.. 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Original 

Item Description SubContract 

Order 

Ill 12) I� 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 524,460 

2 Method Related Charges 768,308 

3 Enabling Works 112,091 

4 Track and Formation 1,661,460 

5 Tramstops 363,026 

6 Tramstop Equipment 30,209 

7 Drainage 

8 Ducting 379,295 

9 Highways 101,853 

10 7A lngliston P&R Substation 50,586 

11 7A Gogarburn Bridge 529 885,140 

12 7A Gogarburn Culvert 1 530 54,653 

13 7A Retaining Walls 337,396 

14 7A Culvert 2 531 113,053 

15 7A Culvert 3 532 73,408 

16 OHLE 128,878 

17 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion 

Total 5,583,816 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prelims and Method Related 

Charges 

Original 
to to 

Subcontract 
30 June 2010 Completion 

Work 

(41 (51 ,., 
477,638 804,565 

721,015 1,427,954 

112,091 

1,661,460 

363,026 

30,209 

379,295 

101,853 

50,586 

885,140 

54,653 

337,396 

113,053 

73,408 

128,878 

1,198,653 2,232,519 4,291,048 

GRANO TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already 
New 

Submitted• Submitted• and 
Submission 

and Agreed Not Agreed 

171 1•1 (9) 

593,681 1,223,310 

253,766 1,619,733 66,310 

1,011,137 127,226 18,868 

69,391 

233,054 

1,430 

123,010 48,772 36,670 

21,145 15,931 

4,750 6,699,179 

(22,294) 

6,345 

129,131 

471,000 

2,117,351 3,342,167 7,292,027 

Construction 
Risk / 

Works 
Opportunity 

Total 

(6to 9)=(101 (111 

96,000 

1,929,082 24,000 

3,601,269 80,000 

363,026 

30,209 

1,157,231 

448,686 

334,907 209,000 

52,016 

1,093,592 45,000 

91,729 

7,041,326 531,000 

90,759 

79,753 

258,009 

471,000 (825,000) 

17,042,594 160,000 

Appendix 1.1 

Page 13 of 15 

Grand Total 

(4)-t(Sl+i1Dl-+fUI 

1,378,203 

2,148,969 

1,953,082 

3,681,269 

363,026 

30,209 

1,157,231 

448,686 

543,907 

52,016 

1,138,592 

91,729 

7,572,326 

90,759 

79,753 

258,009 

(354,000) 

20,633,766 . 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
OC> 
OC> 
OI 
.,::.. 
OI 

, 
........ 

0 
0 
I\) 
O') 

� '�! 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Subcontractor GMP Summary 

Subcontractor : Various 

Subcontractor : Other Off Street Works 

Original 
Item Description Subcontract 

Order 

Ill l'l 13) 

1 Preliminaries & General Items 

2 Method Related Charges 

3 Track and Formation 2,908,517 

4 Tramstops 1,414,483 

5 Utilities works 

6 Highways 2,837,172 

7 Buildings 291,299 

8 Accommodation Works 

9 OHLE 382,187 

10 S27 Edinburgh Park 

11 A8 Underpass 

12 526 5th Gyle Access Bridge 

13 S21E Water of Leith 

14 W4 Russell Rd RTW 

15 Other Structures 

16 Miscellaneous 

17 Off Street TM 

18 Depot 

19 Depot to Airport 

Total 7,833,658 

• At the 30th June 2010 

Prelims and Method Related 
Charges 

to to 
30June 2010 Completion 

Original 
Subcontract 

Work 

141 (51 L•I 

1,871,557 

50,000 

2,908,517 

1,414,483 

2,837,172 

291,299 

382,187 

756,184 2,229,935 

756,184 4,151,492 7,833,658 

GRAND TOTAL 

Construction Works 

Change 

Already Already 
New Submitted• Submitted* and 

Submission 
and Agreed Not Agreed 

171 (Bl l•I 

-

3,926,939 

. 4,320 

279,660 

3,470,878 

52,959 

79,331 

75,662 

1,164,295 

1,773,699 

125,456 

441,000 

1,061,011 

391,844 

2,276,042 

1,350,497 

223,298 

. ' 16,688,248 

Construction 
Works 
Total 

16c. 9l-{10} 

6,835,456 

1,410,163 

279,660 

6,308,050 

344,258 

79,331 

457,849 

1,164,295 

1,773,699 

125,456 

441,000 

1,061,011 

391,844 

2,276,042 

. 

1,350,497 

223,298 

24,521,906 

Risk/  
Opportunity 

1111 

-

Appendix 1.1 

Page 14 of 15 

Grand Total 

(4}-15f-ilOJ•IU) 

1,871,557 

50,000 

6,835,456 

1,410,163 

279,660 

6,308,050 

344,258 

79,331 

457,849 

1,164,295 

1,773,699 

125,456 

441,000 

1,061,011 

391,844 

2,276,042 

2,986,119 

1,350,497 

223,298 

29,429,582 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 

I 
0 
0 "' 
........ 

Edinburgh Tram Network 
Project carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 
Subcontractor GMP Summary 
Subcontractor : Parsons Brinkerhoff 

Design 

Item Description 

1 PH Ill Detailed Design Deliverables 

2 PH IV Construction Phase 

3 Extended Construction Support 

4 Design Support Team 

5 Changes 

6 Additional Technical Resources (ATRs) 

7 lncentlvisation 

8 Prolongation 

9 Design Coordination and Support 

10 Disruption aaim 

� 

• At the 30th '"°' 2010 

Total 

Original 

Subcontract 

Order 

2,204,792 

1,104,023 

1,000,000 

675,000 

. 

. 

4,983,815 

Original 

Subcontract 

Work 

2,204,792 

1,104,023 

1,000,000 

675,000 

-

-

4,983,815 

Scope Works 

Change 

Already Already 
New 

Submitted* Submitted* and 
Submission 

and Agreed Not Agreed 

466,926 

672,897 2,180,425 

41,423 141,912 

3,189,303 271,977 1,082,493 

158,301 150,000 

973,214 

250,000 541,890 176,302 

495,000 

500,000 

4,806,924 1,787,081 4,698,059 

Scope 

Works 

Total 

2,204,792 

1,570,949 

3,853,322 

858,335 

4,543,772 

308,301 

973,214 

968,192 

495,000 

500,000 

16,275,879 

Risk / 

Opportunity 

,. 

Appendix 1.1 
Page 15 of 15 

Grand Total 

2,204,792 

1,570,949 

3,853,322 

858,335 

4,543,772 

308,301 

973,214 

968,192 

495,000 

500,000 

16,275,879 

Printed : 29/07 /2010 



APPENDIX 1.2 

SIEMENS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown 

See Attached Supplemental Information CD: 
Appendix 1 .2 - Siemens GMP Breakdown 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 1 1  of 33 

TIE00885457 0028 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
CX> 
CX> 
U1 
.i::i,. 
U1 
........ 
I 
0 
0 "' 
U) 

� 

� 

SI EM ENS 

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle - Pricing 

Overal l  Summary 

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Spl it 

Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point 

Additional Costs Project Carl isle - Airport to Terminal Point 1 

CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point 

Change Orders 

Additonal GMP Carlisle components 

Total GMP Project Carl isle 2 

1
) Total amount of the Offshore Euro price is: € 3'822.327,56. 

Offshore Euro rates are converted to GBP at the rate: 0,83333 (GBP/EUR). 

We reserve the right to adjust the exchange rate (Euro lo GBP) on the issue date of the Change Order 

date : 29-07-201 0  

£96.91 7.006, 78 

-£3.704.441 ,04 

£26 .005.861 ,69 

£1 1 9 .21 8 .427,43 

£5.308.309,69 

£2.37 4.883,46 

£ 1 26.901 .620 ,58 

2 ) We reserve the right to adjust the total GMP Project Car1isle should the payment schedule to be agreed between the parties result in additional I unanticapated capital financing 

costs and I or charges. 

page 1 of 5 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
(.,) 
0 

� 

� 

SI EM ENS 

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 29-07-2010  

Project Carlisle - Pricing 

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Spilt Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point 

Svstem Wlde System Wlcfe 
Amou"1 or .... AmoUrrt ot,.. 

P1�mit1c1.ns £24.802.16,.89 PrcUmlnafft:� -r•eo.01e .• •o 
DesiQn £ 1 1.605.508,01 Otst0n 
Accomodation Works £0,DO Atco"10d�Uon Wcnq 
Tram SU"""' £1.058.275.98 Tr.m SuDPf'I 
TWlno & Commlsslonlna E40.751;37 lt!.Stfnq & Commcs.Jktrunq -£40.751 ,37 
SJ.JDe.ryic:nrv C.c.ntcol & Comms Svste.m.s £3 492 980,0B SuMMsorv c.an1ro1 & carnms Sv11am, 
Spates £45.878.'6 sowea 
Third Party Works E27.509.21 Th�d Panv Woru 

Amount 01 ;:,v:.111mY1� £41.07l,Ojl,OO "''"'Wl\' 01 :>,Y!!uun n-_ - -tlizp,a:29;77 

SeJ:llon A - .A:11110� to Havmatl<el Section A - AlrDOrt to HIIYflW1UII 
An"laUn1 Of'· Amount of:· 

Pre.l,rnu,�ne, £619.Zn.73 Pre1Iminade.s 
Desian (1.157.784 59 OesiQn 
Trac.k and Formation El8c821t.200.85 Trac.I( and FornrauOn 
Tramst0os & Eau1omen1 £0 00 iramstoo, & &ulomem 
De-not £5.330.320, 4l  Ocaol 
H'llhwiivs £0,0ll HJQhWa'A 
.Build Ina• £0,00 Buddi'11as 
lnterchangc.s £0,00 1ruerenanaes 
Structure& £0,00 Slruetoru: 
SuoeNrCIVM ConUol 5.- Comm1 sv11ems £1.581.699.•4 SusieM:501'Y Cor,trol & Comm s SV!llems 
Trnmstoo Eou1omen1 £841.640,27 Tr1mo1Do E•ul•menl 
OHL & sutrs1a1,ons £10,031.•73.91 OHL & Sub-stanaos 
Sa;uu £0,00 Saa,es 
Ri,� £0.00 Rlslt 

'!\ll>9Ul!I 01 ""1'.ffl'R l'i/· Al'II.On lO IUIJ�fll!\1 ;auso:�11120 ":'U'""Ufil9'-�uu,j,A. • Al�.1L lD -.-y11_...,,,e1 - = E0,00 

S-ection B • navma.rket to Newllaven Section B -' Haymarket ta Newhaven 
Atnoun! ot..- Arnounr of:· 

P11limlnarie1 [125.606,91 Ptelin,inarie.s -£102189.25 
Oe-.$1tJJ'I ED OO Oesia" 
Track and Formation £9.282.200.22 TrDCk and F.onn•Uan -£1 180.1 10,08 
Tr�mstoos & E.oulornent £0.00 lramstops- & Ea"-!fPment 
l'irgnw.1v, £0.00 Hionwavw 
Buildirias £0.00 eulldJno, 
IQterct\anqu Lll 00 lnlerchaMes 
G1n1e1ures [0.00 St'n.1C1ur-e1 
S�ICleM.iQrv Conlrof & Comms Sv.inems £1.612.356 ?n Su.--n11i.ot>J Ccm\rtil & Comms Svstems .£119.364,45 
Tramstoo E1::uAb:11llen1 £768.498.&C Tratll!loo Eaufom•n1 .£.lJl,730 211 
OHL & suo-,tollons E5.664.89UO OHL & Sub-stations ·f:1- ,B�9.637.25 
Splllre.5 £0:CO s ...... 
Rl>lt � .. oo Rls-

�mounr,o ........... n" • O"Ne ...... ven .1!17.453.561,'8 Aff10un1 o,-.""n·a.• ,..,lll' .. -, ....... w �-..-.,-ven -0.1»;1·1.1,.za 

lo11g1na1. Con!nct va,...-.�:11111111�: Sp.lit .£.96.917.001;781 IDod�=Pro)&ct Carfl• .·Airport to Terminal Point 

� 

.£3.'704"'41,0ill 

page 2 of 5 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
w 
....ll,, 

� 

� 

SI EM ENS 

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle - Pricing 

Additional Costs Project Carlisle -�port to Terminal Point 

System Wide 
AmoW'll a.t· 

Preliminaries £13.990.lll.51 
Des ion tL298.539.8l 
Aceoml>CleDDn WaFkS 
Tf'Qm Sunnru 
Tmina & cammlssionlr\O 
8UDOM50,V Con1,01 & comm• SV<I•,.,,. 
So.aru 
n,ltd Panv Worl<O 

AfnQUffl v,..,_ .• ._.. .. ••- Ef6.2Jll.6U.35 

Sdon A •, Afroort_to flavmJll'l\el 
AmOW'II Clt· 

Prclimlnortos E7 .8$11..2.71, 1 1  
Dcsian 
Tr.tc.·� i11i,d Farm111·o,1 £UI09 . .SU• 
Tramstop.1 & E.qulpmenl 
0011<11 
t-fiah'*ilw 
B.uild'mo� 
lnlerchannes 
.s1rvdures 
SuoenMr.G,v Control & Com ms sv,1ems 
Tramstop Enulome.Jlt 
OHL & Sut>-Jlallaru; 
.Soares 
Rl4' 

"1nvu111 11.rt�A·--A1�1vn· '"!"'� .. -....7_ ·-,.!-• 'E10,167 .ll-40,0& 

Sec:tlo_n iB c.  ttavma'rketcto 'Newhaven 
Atnourn ot· 

Prellm1nanes EV.709.6, 
Oeslan C0,00 
Tret:.k. a.M Farrna_tiol\ f1!l11.208,70 
Tramstoi:is. a Eauiomol\\ 
Hil)hWays 
B"""'=• 
ll'IIC!ehonou 
Structures 
SiJoDIY15orv Cafil.rol &, Co.mm, sv.icima 
T"mmSIOD t:.e1UIDmtn1 
OHL & Sub-stations £'33 1 .<29.95 
Soat.os 
Rio� 

.,, •. _,. �¥Vt• ti .. n�markol to �Y�n £6411.114,21 

- - - - - -

_lkllllonal Costs PrPjecl �tlltie - AffJIOlt to Terminal Point _ � �ll&JIC!.5.8&1,8' 

GPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point 

Syslilm Wide' 
Amounl ot• 

Pntli'nlruu,o..-
Oe:Ua:n 
Accomodation Works 
TnamSu""'"' 
T<>lillila & Commli<lonlna 
Sunf".f'VTI'iorv Cot11t'OI & comm.s Sv'1t!m• 
SJJarn 
Third Pony Wor� 

1�n1•�.1 �_)'a-:ou •...;_..,,., 

Section A - �mortto Hilvmarke1 
Amount of.-

PreJlmlrui,ie"" 
o .. 1on 
Trni:k �nd-Fotmalion 
irarn.s1aps & Equi,omen.t 
Depor 
HrohWm,s 
8ullcllnao 
lnterchanou 
Structures 
Suc,arvf5arv Conilcl & Comm11 SvrJ.tnns 
Tram:S100 E.avu:,ment 
OHL & Sub-stations 
Soa,es 
Rls� 

""""�'" o ''?"�-uan A - Alrfk>tl'IO naymanc�, 

section B • l'ta11mar.ket.to Newnaven 
Amaw,i of;-

Prehm1n.a.r,cs-
0 ... 111� 
Track and Formation 
TramstODs & En1,1KJ,num 
HiohWov, 
ButtdinQ-s 
lnterchan11a. 
Sltuctunt! 
SuoeNi�rv Control &. Comm, Sv1tem1. 
Tramstop E.qu1i;iment 
OHL & Sut>-ot.>tlon• 
SD'in,.5 
Ri51< 

�,�Ura ,,. -�"'VVJ ·a .- _na_Y,ma1� .... :io t--..,-_yen 

cp�·Pr'QJtlcl car11a1e �AlrpQit to•Tennlnal Pol_nt 

page 3 of 5 

date: 29-07-201 0  

caa.l 12.2211 .o·, 
£12.904.047.BS 

£.ll,00 
c1.ose.21ue 

£.ll.00 
E3 .. 49Ui80,0S 

(45.878,41; 
£21.sog,2, 

H5'840.S11.SS 

EllA77.ll<B,ll5 
ELHi7.7B4,5!l 

E21.13l.769,78 
£.ll.00 

£5.330-320 41 
.£0.00 
£0.00 
[0.00 
£0 00 

t1.5ll1,69�.4· 
U,41.64027 

il0.031.473,91 
iO OO 
£0,00 

- . . "�;6,51,217,26 

£50.11<7.26 
t0,00 

£8.292..298,84 
E0.00 
[Q,00 
E0.00 
£.ll.00 
E0,00 

n ,•92,w1.1a 
£6lG.768.44 

£4-3,;6.692.29 
ro.oo 
£0,00 

E.1U19�;R 

£119.21u21A! 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
w 
N 

� 

'# 

SIEMENS 

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carlisle - Pricing 

Change Orders 

Topic 
Various Traffic Signal reguirements 
Noise & Vibration survey 
Substation Quotations Scottish Power I Core connections 
Guided Buswav (Rheda City vs. Direct Fixation\ 
HV/LV Works -a<1reed variation 
TS works (Urban Traffic Control) 
EoT#1 
TS wo.rks - M_obil_isa.ti_on and Jct 41  
'VE-001 5: Rosebum Street Viaduct- Impact from OLE 

VE-0014: AB Underpass (height reduction Sm -> 4.5m) 
Decot Turntable (design) 
E&B Checking Impact on: Go<1arbum-Brid<1e 
E&B Checkinll Impact on Edinbumh Park Station Brid!le 
New ln<1liston Limited (desii:m) 
BM Dualllmi PrcoHnQ > abortive costs 
E&B Checkinll Impact on: Baird Drive RTW 
E&B Checking lmoa_ct on: Carricknowe Bridoe 
Airport canopy (OLE impact) 
Sub Station Cathedral Lane; Deslgn-Suppor1 
Crawley Tunnel (Princes St)- Abortive costs for TRW 
Gogar Landfill, Trackfonn Rheda G to Ballast (design) 
Floating Slab Design 
Reinforced Rheda Track instead of BB improvement layer: (Shallow depth location) - design 
OLE related planning consents 
Trackwork works disruption due to Princes Street works 
PSSA-TLC disrupllon cosls 
DesiQn Chan_Qe Edinburoh Park Station I section 7A 
Roseburn Street Viaduct- Impact from TRW 
Depot Turntable (construction) 
HV Scotish Power Connections (Go<1ar-Depot Chan<1e): Maybury Road Overbreal< 
HV Scotish Power Coonection_s: Swil!:hino Station lpc_atipn chance at Gomar Depot 
HV lnaleslon Wavleave Problems 
HV Jenners Addi Reinforcement 
Tota-I Change Order., 

date: 29-07-201 0 

Correspondence Prl� 

INTC-0050 £30.550.32 
INTC-0436 £146, 128,00 
TNC-0014 £ 1 .312.830 ,68 
INTC-0421 £550.000.00 
TNC-0014 £324.683.32 
TNC-0016 £270. 7 40_.oo 
INTC-0001 £1 .299.000.02 
INTC-0505 £262.900,00 
'VE-0015 £12.063,00 
VE-0014 £140.01 0.96 
INTC-0412 £26-435.00 
INTC-01 1 1  £3.394,88 
INTC-0160 £3.394.88 
INTC-0258 £36.784,00 
INTC-0417 £8.136.00 
INTC-0104 £3.394.88 
INTC-01 1 5  £3.394,88 
INTC-0277 £30.216,76 
INTC-0281 £27.1 92,60 
INTC-0305 £1 ().144,00 
INTC-0374d £1 01 .509.16 
INTC-051 5  £121 .847,31 
I_NTC-0588 £45.381 ,00 
INTC-0612 £66.704.00 
SV-0 1 1 2  £1 38.820.21 
.SV-01 00a £1 5.000.00 
INTC-01 52 £1 0.847,86 
VE-001 5  £50.982,64 
INTC-041 2  £17.166,76 
INTC-0547 £47.203,58 
INTC-0643 £90.492,00 
INTC-0644 £35.547,00 
INTC-0645 £65.414,00 

£5.308.309,69 

page 4 of 5 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
w 
w 

� 

'cf4 

SI EM ENS 

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network 

Project Carl isle - Pricing 

Additonal GMP Carlisle components 
To�j� 

Urban Traffic LiQht Control scope l imited to Airport until Terminal Point 

OLE pole finials for street lighting 

Total additional GMP compenents 

date: 29-07-201 0  

- -
Pri�e 

£2.087.086,79 

£287.796,67 

£2.37 4.883,46 

page 5 of 5 



APPENDIX 1.3 

CAF - Guaranteed Ma:ximmil Price Breakdown 

See Attached Supplemental Information CD: 

Appendix 1 .3-:CAF GMP Breakdown 

Note: The CAF GMP is based on GBP and Euro values. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 12 of33 

TIE00885457 0034 



CAF cost associated with Project Carlisle 

Assumptions : 
• The Delay Costs below are generated by delays incurred by the project and fomalized with 

Project Carlisle. They include the claims presently held by CAF for other delay claims 
(MUDF A, ETN, etc.). There would be no double recovery, so if Project Carlisle would be 
retained by Tie, the other claims for delay generated costs would be settled with these amounts. 

• To obtain the total amount that would be due to CAF, we add two components: Delay Costs, as 
explained above, and normal Contractual Payments pending as of 23 July 2010 (certified 
milestones or not, all payments until completion ofTSA). 

• CAF has assumed Tie will continue to pay Tram Delivery Milestones as it is doing today. CAF 
has assumed the Comissioning Milestones will not be payed until the infrastructure allows 
Cornissioning tests to occur, and therefore they will be delayed, incurring Delay Costs. 

• CAF has analized the Infrastructure availability during the Cornissioning, and presently 
understands that the rate in the Contractual Programme (three trams per month commissioned) 
cannot be sustained under the precarious conditions associated with Infrastructure availability at 
the first stages of Project Carlisle. We understand that the rate must be a maximum of 2 
tramways per month, and the Programme would need to be updated to reflect that rate. 
Nevertheless we estimate that enough trams can be commissioned so no delay is introduced in 
the start of service for that reason. As required by the Consortium in P. Carlisle, these delays in 
tram commissioning should not generate LDs to CAF (as the tramways are being delivered to 
date and are available for commissioning as contractually required). 

• The cost of the maintenance of tramways will decrease due to less kilometres of service per year, 
while the line is not completed. We estimate the number of kilometres will amount to a quantity 
smaller that what is foreseen in the TMA, and therefore needs to be agreed, logically the cost per 
kilometre will be higher than the costs agreed, although the total Maintenance Cost according to 
the TMA will be smaller. CAF has not the information to estimate that TMA price reduction 
(year - kms targeted by Tie under P. Carlisle), and it is not included in the amounts below. 

• The Delay costs have been estimated according to the Programme Project Carlisle Revision 00, 
( 1 00729). 

Delay costs : 

... ntios 
II Technical office 

OVERALL COST 

II Consultancy firms 
II Project Management 

;Y�a;1,�.,;11ance 

r 111d111.ic:i1 impact 

II Foreign Exchange 

I Legal Department 

:_ �;:rcial Department 

TOTAL 1 

Cost at CAF IRUN for UT3-UT14 

Parking at CAF IRUN 

Security for the trams 

I 

I 
I 
I 

COSTS I I 
698.317,75 euros 

104.000,00 euros 

77.328,00 euros 

254.338,28 euros 

448.283,33 euros 

600.991,79 € euros 

67.199,51 euros 

46.800,00 euros 

46.800,00 euros 

2 .344.058,67 euros 

COSTS I I 
813.713,27 [ euros I 

21.276,00 I euros I 

TIE00885457_0035 



I nsurances 45.742,40 euros 

Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 euros 

Normal Maintenance 4.520,00 euros 

Long Term Maintenance 292.428,00 euros 

Tota l 2 I 1 . 177.679,67 [ euros I 
Costs at REN FE IRUN for UT3-UT14 I COSTS I I 

Parking at REN FE IRUN I 622.079,58 [ euros I 
Security for the trams I 217.618,46 [ euros I 
I nsurances 258.956,34 euros 

Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 48.738,00 euros 

Normal Maintenance 25.588,57 euros 

Long Term Maintenance I 0,00 [ euros 

Tota l 3 I 1.172.980,95 [ euros 

COST at CAF IRUN for UT15-UT27 I COSTS I 
Parking at CAF IRUN I 0,00 [ euros 

Security for the trams I 69.738,00 [ euros 

Insurances 324.476,11 [ euros 

Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 [ euros 

Normal Maintenance 32 .062,86 J euros 

Long Term Maintenance 316.797,00 [ euros 

Tota l 4 743.073,97 [ euros 

Grand Total (1+2+3+4) Delay Costs 5.437.793,27 Euros 

TSA Pending payments : 
TSA pending payments as of lih July 2010: £13.074.780,34 

TIE00885457 0036 



APPENDIX 1.4 

SDS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown 

See Attached Supplemental lnfonnation CD: 

Appendix 1 .4 - SDS GMP Breakdown 

CONFID ·· NTlAL - Project Carlisle  Initiative Proposal Page 13 of33 

TIE00885457_0037 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
w 
00 

� 

'1d 

bummaN f 

SDS ref: Type Description 
LJLE90390A Core Scope 
ULE90390A ChanQes 
ULE90485A DC - DesiQn Coordination 
ULE90391 A  Phase IV 
ULE90393A DS - DesiQn Support 
ULE90392A ECS - Extended Construction Suooort 
ULE90392A ATR 
ULE90390A Disruption 
LJLE90474A Prolongation 
ULE90390A lncentivisation 

Assumptions: 
• Certified on 1 3/07/1 0 for works up to 1 9/06/1 0 

Comments 

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

Fee to Complete Certified to Date* Overall Fee 
£ 220,01 3.00 £ 1 ,984,779.00 £ 2,204, 792.00 
£ 1 ,892, 768.34 £ 2,651 .004.06 £ 4.543, 772.40 
£ 141 ,428.57 £ 353.571 .43 £ 495.000.00 
£ 875,961 .43 £ 694,988.00 £ 1 ,570,949.43 
£ 1 41 .91 1 .57 £ 71 6.423.63 £ 858,335.20 
£ 2, 1 80,425.00 £ 1 ,672.897.00 £ 3.853,322.00 
£ 1 50,000.00 £ 1 58.301 .00 £ 308,301 .00 
£ 500,000.00 £ - £ 500,000.00 
£ 768,1 92.46 £ 200,000.00 £ 968.1 92.46 
£ 973.2 14.28 £ - £ 973,21 4.28 

Total! £ 7,843,91 4.65 I £  8,431 ,964.1 2 1 £ 1 6,275,878.77 ! 

Fee for MUD FA/Utility works associated with the Collateral Warranty in favour of tie from the SDS Provider is not included 
1 in this Summarv and is not therefore considered to be included in the 'Overall Fee' for this scope of works. 

1 of 15 



i �  
� '14 
lo 0 w CD 

lsos ref: ULE90390A Core Scope I 

Date from Date to Description 

15 May 2008 01 November 201 0 Phase Ill works outstandinQ 
1 5  May 2008 01 November 201 0 Phase Ill works outstandino 
1 5  May 201 0  
1 5  May 201 0 

Dates above relate to V 60 of the SOS Design Delivery Programme 

SOS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

Comments Value 
1 0% of late deliverables - secured 
when DAS issued £ 36,000.00 
Systems Assurance deliverables £ 1 93,01 1 .00 
Adjustment for MUD FA contract -£ 1 4,603.00 
Adjustment for DCR01 1 4  £ 5,605.00 

Totall £ 220,01 3.00 I 

2 of 15 



� }  
I � 
1"""' 
0 
0 
.,::. 
0 

lsos ref: ULE90390A Changes ] 

Date from Date to Description 
1 5  May 2008 01 June 201 0  BSC Change Instructed (DCO) 
1 5  May 2008 01 June 201 0  BSC Change Estimated 
1 5  May 201 0  

SOS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

Comments Value 
Remainder of fee for instructed changes £ 866,246.09 
Changes not yet instructed £ 1 ,032, 1 27.25 
Adjustment for DCR01 1 4  -£ 5,605.00 

Totall £ 1 ,892,768.34 j 

3 of 15 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
.,::. 
....ll,, 

� 

·� 

SDS ref: 

Date from 
1 7  January 201 O 

ULE90485A DC - Desian Coordination 

Date to Description Comments 
31 January 201 0  Remainder of DC monies Period 4 & Period 5 

Total 

4 of 15 

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

No. of Weeks Rate Value 
£ 1 41 ,428.57 

r £ 1 41 .428.57 1 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
co 
co 
C1'I 
.,::... 
C1'I 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
.,::... 
I\) 

� 

·� 

I sos ref: ULE90391 A Phase IV I 
Date from Date to Description 

18 June 201 O 1 5 July 201 1  Fee for Phase IV • As Builts 
1 9  July 2010 01  November 201 O ,Jason Chandler 

02 November 201 O 31 May 201 2  ,Jason Chandler 
1 9  July 201 0  0 1  November 201 O Kate Shudall 

02 November 201 O 21 December 201 1 Kate Shudall 
1 9  July 201 0  0 1  November 201 0  Claire Paterson 
1 9  July 201 0  3 0  May 201 2  Pauline Benn 
1 5  July 201 1 30 May 201 2  Colin Cromar 
1 9  July 201 0  26 November 201 o Martin Alexander 
1 9  July 201 0  26 November 201 O Brian McCrear 

Credit for As Built Drawinas Yet to Be ComoTeted 

SOS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 O v1 

Comments No. of Weeks Rate Value 
Pro Rata 25.6k per period 
Plus £50k Post Construction 
Surveys £ 409,035.00 

37.5 1 5  £ 95.00 £ 53,437.50 
7.5 82 £ 95.00 £ 58.628.57 

37.5 1 5  £ 95.00 £ 53,437.50 
1 5  59 £ 95.00 £ 84,278.57 

37.5 1 5  £ 38.00 £ 21 .375.00 
37.5 97 £ 38.00 £ 1 38,632.1 4  
37.5 46 £ 49.00 £ 84.000.00 

4 1 9  £ 78.00 £ 5.794.29 
24 1 9  £ 95.00 £ 42,342.86 

-£ 75.000.00 

Total! £ 875,961 .43 J 

Jason Chandler Full time Project Management during completion of the detailed design and then 1 day per week until the end of the commission 
Full time commercial suppport during completion of the detailed design and then 2 day per week until the end of the commission 

Kate Shudall preparing invoices, ATRs, change estimates. 
Claire Paterson Secretarial and office management support to the completion of the SDS detailed design 
Pauline Benn Document control support until the end of the SDS commission 
Colin Cromar As built drawing preparation and CAD support 
Martin Alexander Updating of Design Programme until end of detailed design completion 
Brian McCrear Halcrow PM cover until end of detailed design. 

5 of 15 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
.,::. w 

� 

'ff 

lsos r�f: ULE90393A DS • Design Support I 

Date from Date to Description 
01 July 201 0  0 1  November 201 0 Alan Dolan 
01 July 201 0  0 1  November 201 0 Mike Coupe 
01 July 201 0 01 November 201 0  Claire FerQuson 
01 July 201 O 01 November 201 0  Laurie Mentiplav 
01 July 201 O 01 November 201 0  Colin Cromar 

21 June 201 0 30 June 201 0 See Latest Aoolication 

Comments No. of Weeks 
9.5 1 8  

37.5 1 8  
9.5 1 8  
1 5  1 8  

37.5 1 8  

6 of 15 

SOS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

Rate Total 
£ 95.00 £ 1 5,858.21 
£ 95.00 £ 62,598.21 
£ 38.00 £ 6,343.29 
£ 78.00 £ 20,558.57 
£ 38.00 £ 25,039.29 

£ 1 1 ,51 4.00 

ITotal £ 1 41 ,91 1 .57] 



SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

SOS ref: ULE90392A .ECS - Extended Construction Support 

Date from Date to Description Comments No. of Weeks Rate Total 
0 1  July 201 O 01 November 201 0 Alan Dolan - Time split with Desion Suooort until 1 /1 1 / 1 0  28 1 8  £ 95.00 £ 46,740.00 
01 July 201 0 01 November 201 0 Claire Ferouson - Time split with Des ion Suooort until 1 /1 1 /1 0  28 1 8  £ 38.00 £ 1 8,696.00 

01 November 201 0 25 May 201 2 Alan Dolan 37.5 82 £ 95.00 £ 290,598.21 
0 1  November 201 0 25 May 201 2 Claire Ferguson 37.5 82 £ 38.00 £ 1 1 6,239.29 

01 July 201 0 25 May 201 2 Chris Reid 37.5 99 £ 95.00 £ 353 . 196.43 
0 1  July 201 0 27 May 201 1 Tom Kelly 37.5 47 £ 95.00 £ 1 67,946.43 
01 July 201 O 29 July 201 1 Scott Kelland 37.5 56 £ 78.00 £ 1 64,21 7.86 
01 July 201 O 31 Auoust 201 2 Jacek Stachowiak 37.5 1 1 3  £ 49.00 £ 207,900.00 
01 July 201 O 01 January 201 1 Steve Anderson 37.5 26 £ 78.00 £ 76,885.71 
01 July 201 0 01 May 201 2  Stephen Surtees 37.5 96 £ 95.00 £ 340,982. 1 4  
0 1  July 201 0  28 October 201 0  Tom Culli�an 37.5 1 7  £ 78.00 £ 49,725.00 
01 July 201 o 01 May 201 1 Kevin McGinty 37.5 43 £ 78.00 £ 1 27,028.57 

As required 2 months Roads Engineer - Lindsey Road and Depot access road 37.5 8 £ 95.00 £ 28.500.00 
01 July 201 o 29 July 201 1 Structures Engineer 37.5 56 £ 78.00 £ 1 64.21 7.86 

21 June 201 0 30 June 201 0  See Latest Aoolication £ 27,551 .50 

Total I £  2,1 80,425.00 I 

:::! 
� 0 

0 

w 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 

7 of 1 �  I ...__ 

C1I 

lo 
0 
.,::. 
.,::. 



i �  
g . M 
I� r<\J 
0 
0 
.,::. 

lsos ref: ULE90390A Disruption I 

Date from Date to Description 
01 January 2008 30 December 2008 Net of EQT 
01  January 2009 30 December 2009 Net of EQT 
01 January 201 0 30 June 201 0 Net of EQT 

Comments 

REDUCED CLAIM FOR EARLY SETTLEMENT THROUGH THIS EXERCISE 

8 of 15 

SOS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 O v1 

Value 
£ 31 6,902 
£ 503, 1 49 
£ 1 25,000 

Total! £ 945,051 .00 I 

£ 500,000 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
.,::. 

\ 
· �  

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

lsos ref: ULE90474A Prolongation I 

Date from Date to Description Comments Value 
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim 

1 5  May 2008 26 September 2009 Up to 26th Sept '09 only £50k of £250k oustandina as per MoU £ 50,000.00 
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim 

1 5  May 2008 26 September 2009 Up to 26th Sept '09 only £792k of total Claim minus £250k accetped under MoU £ 541 ,890.00 
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim 

26 September 2009 02 November 2009 Up to 02nd Nov '09 only EOT bewteen 26th Sept '09 and 02 November '09 £ 60,252.00 
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim 

28 February 201 0 1 6  July 201 0  Up to 1 6th July ' 1 0 only EOT bewteen 28th Feb ' 1 0 and 1 6th July '1 0 £ 1 1 6,050.46 

Totall £ 768, 1 � 

Summary of supporting information 
1 5  May 2008 to 28 February 2009 Detailed in SDS Contract Additional Managament and Supervision Document of 31 May 2009 
02 March 2009 to 25 September 2009 Detailed in e mail from Steve Reynolds to martin Foerder on 29/09/2009 1 3:25 
Total of above £791 ,890 for the period May 2008 to 25 September 2009 
26 September 2009 to 2 November 2009 Detailed on Tab labelled Prolongation 26-9-09 to 2-1 1 -09 
28 February 201 0  to 1 6  July 201 0 Detailed on Tab labelled Prolongation 28-2-1 0  to 1 6-7-1 0 

9 of 15 



:::! m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
C1I 
.,::. 
C1I 

1
"""' 

0 
0 
.,::. 
....... 

� 

� 

lsos ref: .ULE90390A lncentivisation I 

Date from Date to Description 
1 5  May 2008 Present lncentivisation 
1 5  May 2008 Present lncentivisation 

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 23071 0 v1 

Comments Value 
Issued on time £ 508,928.57 
Delayed due to tie/CEC Delay £ 464,285.71 

Totall £ 973,21 4.28 I 

10 of 15 



..... 

Index 

DCR0024 

DCA0082 

DCR0082A 

OCRD140 

DCR0141 

DCRD146 

DCR0147 

"§w.iI: 
DCR0160 

DCR0167 

OCA0168 

OCR0170 

'DCR0'\77 . 

· ocROffB" 
')��:[1?[: 

-�fl.Q.1!1.!.. 
DCRD191 

OCR0193 
'DCR0195' 
DCR0199 

DCR0200 

"DCR0202. 
)��I29i: 
DCR0205 

DCR0209 

DCR0212A 

DCR0213A 

OCR02U 

)��i2Ji: 
DCR0219 
�QI!�mi: 
DCRD227 

friWDlfflWt WM Nf'lYPRK • O'JC GWWPF INU«YaTFP 

By'SD:B 
IITTC (BSC) Short Tiiie Chwlg" EtHinat11 
flelto lie 

Number Dale �� .. 
INTC (BSCJ .. ... ShortTHle Number "" v.i ... 

VE ltu.iobi.itl! Slrest Vfadi...cl VE DCR0024 03/09/20o1' t ]16,619 

_ _ 
16 

· - ���
r�· 

·-
- CC110()82 34o_.933 

�A.dola!'l!llilran,tt:ci,• DCR0082A ur��!LVll:'lllffl'!__. __ ....... ------· 
.2.7.!... _--..!.t'J:t�a.. . _.._._ � 1 23/02gQQO t ___ f.J99 
•- 145 · - �t·�� · -·- _O...£.RU.02 --�,D�?QQ9. �-� -- IQfiF 

143 �-=;��=o::
t 

DCR0104 34,132 

· -· -·- !Yr-'!t,:nk_ --·-.· -·-·- -----269 fl�M-• Qll�•lfi�llf;JfOJ'IN"Mr'II DCR0125 29/01/20 C 274,6S6 · -· -· - 1111dv1bra\1on m1!!9_a�on - - - - - ---- - ·-·-•-
244 �Adrtt;J Owner Agreemenls DCR0127 29/01/200� t 14,265 

: �58 : Nl,•l>lhr lu6ul!..P'W"11.:::: :ocR0134 · :: 241021200 I!=:-:: �2 

271 = C'O('llvt,t:\'0(1 an.tnh ICII DCR0140 29/01/2009 � 299,440 

• 
2

9
9 

·- :�;.:
V

llldq,dttw.,ipi ·-·- -
DCR0141 

-· 
1 1/09/200'J t 4,894 

211 �=�;;.�r � 
_ , :_�o�:oo� 1 42,574 

287 Pci,nt, Ports Access rd trattic signal DCR0147 7,778 

· -·�·- ��l��)!i:lr1 ·- DCA0151 -· 10/07/2009 ·-·�--�'5 
�� D\IIIQI IONiM1J'!olGoolw: DCA0160 17/04/2009 t 1 4,632 --- �wwztn� --- ---·--·----

281 � dnl;r · Uoridtt10l'l DCAD167 30/1012009 Ii: 
·-·-- R!<\b!I�-·-·-·-·- --·-·- -·---·-

fla-Qc:iiirrwaui•� ro ocRo168 

--·-- �� ·--·-·-,-- --·-
270 ftOS 1 r11111mp �1h1i1JQ thil1tr 0-0no11a 

119,171 

41,305 

9,775 

3,262 

20,164 

1 16,773 

139,950 

Change Order 

Number 

Nun1ber 

Dale varut 

D•� Value 

-���__;;
g.a... 

06102/20o9 £ 

16106/200-J £ 

OC0121 24106/201Q £ 

316,619 

340,938 

100,877 

Adl11lllffl11tlld1.111 
lo DC Cm11Had 

, Clldlfled 

• £ 264,957 10 £ 

• £ 262,522 26 £ 

• £ 62,93890 £ 

31,661 90 

78,415.74 

37,937.95 t 638,00 

�--- t .....J.J.� .£ _ _ _  :!.i_875.oo r. _ _ _ __ 1..,625.oo, ____ _ -...!'.::==:=· "-·-�-·- . £ ·-·-·-· £ · - - - - - - - ·  • •  ·--·------� 

DC0018 

• £ 30,718 80 £ 

239,965,10  (. 

3,413.20 

34,720 45 

DC0080 14,265 14,265 00 

::�<€o1'.---. Cl�7J?9Cn £ _, __ 402_42 ---- - - · - ·  t ·-·---· · f i'!t'�3 £-----6:001 22 
DC0020 U� £ 299,440 • t 98,815 20 £ 200,624 80 

DC0081 4,894 

DC0038 42,574 

DC0062 7,778 

-=�]i�. �t2/200'J £ _ _ _ _ _  3205 7-·----
ocoose 1'1� £ 14,632 

1,769 90 t 3,124 10  

• ( 34,05920 t 8,51480 ____ _, ______ ---·--
• £ 7,00020 £ 777 80 

. c 

DC0094 1 1 9,171 • £ 99,171 00 £ 5,625,00 

DCOD44 41,304 . ' 
DC0078 1,665 1,33200 

-,--- ·55110. 
e ·---· • £ _ _ _  1.i.565.00 £ - - - - - 4_i695.00 
{ - �---· · _£ _ _ 4�535.80 £ - ---- ,U26.20 ..,..!.._______ t ____ 11,Jl-:J £ __ 3§.138.00 £ ----- 11./13.00 

16,284 [. • £ 14,655,60 t 1,628 40 

DC0087 

DC0101 

OC0108 

OC0111 

OC0114 

O,,.:OltZ>IO l 18,750 

fJG.:.01�(11� £ 26,250 

tl§:1H®1q t 67,500 

06�,QIUO £ 8,518 

���!O � --�.J!l25P · ::::::=::: 
Qh.,:ur.ioia c __ __ 112so ... 
O&'iUi')QlQ £ __ ___ 3J..50 ·7-�·-·-· 
!�1WZOl6 £ 60,000 

1 1 of 15 

l,409-25 £ 

( ·-·-· . -�----�· 
t --• !,!SO £ .. _. �ODO.DO 

1,262 £ 2,000 00 

1,414 t 18,75QOO C 1,414 00 

90,523 £ 23,62500 £ 93,14800 £ 

72,450 £ 57,735 00 £ 82,21500 £ 

2,839 £ 7,666 20 £ 3,690 80 

3,570 DO 

892 50 

t ·-· 2G;511i5"" £ ·-1 �9l7.50 £ ·-·-· 2lJ397 50 £ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  �635.00 
C -- -· ,i» £ _ __ 7,50000 £ -�-- 3J85450 ---·---·-· 
, ___ ,..t..m £ , __ 1i.7so.oo £ --·-· 6J256 so. £ ______ 552 50 

[ 77,948 t 54,000 00 £ 83,947 50 [ 4,250 00 

1119:lO.SO 

TIE00885457 0048 



Index INTC (BSC) 
Rer to tie 

EWNEIUBottiiMMNETVIORK • BSCCHMlOE f'S'lWAslED' 

Short Tiiie Section 

B!,' SOS 

C:11.n;fl Esllmate 

Number 

From Des 

Change Order 

V.a.h11J1 OOJIJI V1fuo Fee..f!e:m.elnlr!t!. C0.1.f lor OJOWll'H:I� 
ltfTC!BSCI 

1ndtj ·-·- '!Jf to lie ·-· Shorl TIOa -·-------·- Section _ • HumMr _ -· 01111• __ ·- ·  Value ·-· __ Number _ _ _  Date -1.81ue .. _ ..._  __ ft!'JIJJ!!L_ ........ Feq Rlllffl•Jn� ttt•Hn�}! b!_lle ·-· 

DCR0062 61 Gog6' Surcharge Utilisation IA 

DCR0196 

0Cft1)06.2. OIIOmGOB e 1,994 
·------- ---- - ---------

DCR0196 3-1,0,7�0 r: 77,940 

1,994,00 

- ------·-·-----· !---·---·-·- ---·--·--
77,940 00 

------· 1-------·-·- --------- --------- -·-·-·-·-----· 
DCR0226 OLE Base Special r Airport 7A DCA0226 31/03/2010 t 27,890 £ 5,578 00 £ 22,311.50 £ 297.50 ·------ -----·-·1- - ---------�------ --�-� -�---- �---�-- ____ .., _______ _ -------i---------·---- -·------- ------·- ______ .., ___ _ 
OCA0229 (?.I.LE Plinths on Structures SW 08/04/2010 I: 1 1 5,526 

DCA0233 529 Gog,p Landli� profile re design M DCR0233 1 0/03/2010 £: 19,675 
• 

DCR0235
-

-
--·-·-·

�lilrltM:l,Jor m on lfllthWi11. 
· 

16 
-�� 

·---�-- ________ if!.nltn;o.rJ!�----·-·-·� �---
DCA0235 08/04/2010 C 8,229 

DCR0237 f!041.Jng Track Design [3W OCR0237 08/04/2010 i:: 68,510 
-�----- --------1-----------·---·- ---- ---·-·- ---·---· ----------· 
-������-r- ------�:��::

1
������

r

�-- r�--- __ a:���- --��,����o �-----·:_
1
:�� 

DCR0241 Tope Survey Sco!Aai l Depot �A DCR0241 02103/201 Q [ 1 ,543 ·------1-- -----'c"hanc,e�rttih'l"i"-.... --- ·�- - ·---... ---- ---·--- -·-... -·----�-
ocRa242 167 �alionWcrks Wanderers 5A ocno:n:z. 1 5/03/201D C Gli2 

• 
DCR0248

_
,_ _

__ 
·

-
·���0ffD CoMtn.caii°B illl ·� .. DCR0248 -· l.005i2i)IO t 

·-·-·
61°695 

19,674.50 £ 

1,542 50 £ 

1 1 5,525.75 

. t 

8,228,75 t 

68,510 00 

57,960.00 

692 00 

61 ,694.50 

263,50 

42,50 

·---- _____ .SJ,ollo�Qtl..1!!M!lttf\!.l!J21"____ _ ·---- - • ---·-·- ------·-�-----i--------·---- ____ .. --� .. ------- ----·------
f1.atM1 lo DCA01 13 amendmenls 

DCR0250 11a required lo Internal Relaining ;!A CCROHCI 3,606 3,606 00 £ 
W .. for Haymarkel Viaduct ·-·---------- 1------·-·---.. -·-·-· ·---- ----- ....-.. -·---·-

DCR0251 �l't{f\'./-.llfl' lraJl.;c:VililMQ() P�J IC DCA0251 o-L'OSr.!CJIO t 1,140 
-----�---·---·i--------·-·- ---------� ---·-·--- ---�-·-·--·----�- -·---·-- ------·------�·-- ---- ---·-·-·-·-· 

OCR0253 �:,��a:rr:;
taining Wall �A DCR0253 24105/2010 t 23,757 -�------- -·----·- ----·-----·--·-·-·-r- ·---- --�- - _____ .. .... -·-------· 

DCR0255 G1o'IOl'JQ> Streel 2 Way Change 1D DCl!0255 �10 t 49,980 

-����;;;-- --�-·'cilttcdT.iLan;"Sub;�ti'o';""-·-7c-- · ·-;c�;;- --���� �---·-·;·�� 
·-----·- t- -·-·--J:.�::i�n«Ml"il --·--·-·---·I'- -- ·  ·-·--- ------ --- ·-·------·--

DCA0257 Rund Road Retaining Wall 
SA unc� ground conditions W3 ·--�--- �------------�---------- -1-�---

Spoc;M.1 Trackform Conslruclion al 
Sh.i!loW Oci,,b obr./1ue� DCR0259 

PCRO>S7 7,4 1 1  

DCR0134A Nil r1Jf!hal tUlliH!I p<oo'lrwJ , cn..E 7A t 4,378 
·------

25
8 ·-· �h�!!Aos ____ • ___ .. _._ • .._. __ _ ·---·- - --·---· ·---.. -----· 

DCR0245 fol.E. Special Foundalions SSVfl't:aJ SW 105,438 
·-·------ -·-·--I-- ·--·--·-·-......... -..... .. -·---- ----- �· ·-.. -....... ·-·-· 

Oeft0:26:I ro1BSJ • Update SB MX me 5D 3,833 ·--�-·-- -----·-·1------·-·---·-·-·-·I-·-·------·-·- ---·--� ·----�----· 
OCR0265 485 nun Tumback Strategy SW ·---·-� -·-·-·-·- -·-----·--·--·-·i-.oo- ------·--- ----------· 
DCAo271 OkE review gl CI\F lram · Close � ·---- -·-·�--ioul.o'�UW� ...a.lSI..._OL. ___ ·--·-·- ----· 
DCR0272 Hiym >.bl OLE Plinths 

80,000 

7,733 

1 ,883 

1,14000 ·--�----�--·-· i---·-·-·-- --�-·-·--
23,757,00 

49,980,00 £ 850 00 

---·-�· --·- -!'"--·---·- ·- --�-- � ·----- -- -·--·-·-·----· £ 20,000,00 £ 3 , 1 13.50 

�-----·-----� _______ .., ___ ------- -
-----�---·---·-·-· 

7,411 ,00 

1 8,720,25 

4,378,00 

105,437,50 ·---·- -----·-·-·-·-----· 
£ 3,8J2 50 ·-·-·-·-·- -------·-- ·-·-·--� --- ·- ·-----� 

80,000,00 

7,732 50 

1 ,882,50 

.. ti.'n�yrlou-$ladl1lt'I\ Rqt�ng 1- ·- - - ----�·-·-·�---·· ---·-·-·- --------� ·---·--� -·--·----�· 
DCR0274 W1,1ft Ground Improvement SA 52,400 

·---·-- -·-·- · - · �)\9D · f0fBD9 ·-·--·-·I-·-· -·-�--- -·-·- ·-· ·-·-·-·---,-
DCR0222 $1NUlt UgnJ.11,0 now COfl'lmOl\i 1 D 6,683 ·----- -·-·--- -� . ..,.._ ·-·--·-·!-·-· ----·-·---·--· ·-·-·-·---· 
OCR0230 QuctlinO �Clfr SWQutM . 57,500 

--�-·- -·-·-·-·�tl1tlrti. "'t�Al �u!,Ct,1T1�1ft ·I- ·- · -·--·-- -·-·-·-· ·-·-·-·-·-· 
E1uo1too :ifd Oonditt 

52,400,00 

6,682 50 

57,500,00 

DCR0231 ()oW"�t Workshop ,;;,;, 73,157 73,157.00 
-.------- ��----�fiJ�i:inL -�·-·--- i-- - --·--.� - - --·----� --- ---·---- o---·--·-·- ----· - ·-·---�-·- -·--·-.. -...--·-... 

DCR0264 �i'
tU!dl\.ii�rro coit$,Qnbll9' i;)ubtn 1C [ 11 ,250 1 1 ,250�00 �-��----·---·1-· ----------------1-- -... - -�-... --- - � --·-·-·--!-- ·--·- ---·--- --·-·- ·-� ----·-- ·-·------ -·--·-�-·-, 

DCR0267 C'k::po! Tram Wash Eq��nt G t 26,34J £ 26,343,00 
-

DCA0268 
--- -----� .. l

�
,xt1,ywt •r<l'fflng �i------� - ---- · -�- --�- � 

t 
--· --

10�;
r--� -- -· · - ...._.. ___ _ ---.-· -

£
-�-

10 005 00 
--------

wvk-cl ,�UUM10ll11 ' ' ' --�-,.-- -·---- --�- --�-�---------·�I-·---- --- -- --� --�---· ------�- � i,----. --· ·--- � ..,.._ ______ ----- -----� � -------4'---
DCA0269 [kipol=�:�Dondi,igi\flCJ t 14,105 £ 14,105,00 ----- -�-----�-�---·-·------1--- -·- ·-·--- -----� � -·-·--� � 1-----,----� �i--- ---- - ----·-· - ----- - - ·----·----
DCA0270 Tt1.unllOD L&youl cn:p,,ga SW t 23,888 £ 23,887 ,so 

_ oc:A021J _ _ s.H · --
�',:!��

Mw

�. Pn�sr -�
c 

_ ·= w- ·-· ·---- ·---· =�=�=�=��� �-=�=�=�=�= =�=�=�=�=� �=�=����a� =�=�=�=�===� 
DCR0277 C0RC�7. ... w.\)' EAr,h•l'IQ and 7A t 10,000 10,000,00 �--·- -·-·-·-· �-�---·-·-·----1-�- -------·- ---·---· ·---·-·--- · i--.-·-·-·-· ·---�·---- ·-·-·-·-· · -· -·-�·� -·--·-·--.---. 
DCR0262 Adcffitol,tl CtOtl SOqiiOM tr,, r. C 8,000 8,000 00 

----·-·- -·-·----�c_egt):otma1Ion(t�"'-·�-·1--�- -·------ ---·-·-· ·-·----�--· i--.-· -·-·- ·  ·-·-·-·-·- -·-·--·-� ·-·-·--� -·---------
DCAOZB!I ot.Eupdates for schedule_s er 

SW llue:t - Aevsiion F emailed lo SOS 
12,000 1 2,000,00 

---·--- ---·-�--�---·-·-·- ·----�1--�--- ·---·-·- --�----· ,-..-- ·----·• ----·--- •- •-·--r --- ·--•--- -�•-·-- t 
-- ----- --------�· 

Only Changes lisled above (plus previously mslrucled) are included in lhe GMP fee 
All above changes are eslimated relevanl lo the associated Change Nolices/Lelters!Email correspondance between SDS 8, BSC 

12 of 15 

. [ M,,�01,oa t l Ol2 l21.2B t 

29/07/2010 

TIE00885457 0049 



�·· 
DCRD144 

DCR0229 

DCA0232 

DCA0240 

DCA0243 

DCA0244 

DCA0252 

DCAD261 

DCA026& 

DCAD276 

DCR0278 

DCR0280 

DCR0281 

DCR0282 

ErxtiOUBW«WMNf.JWQQPC• CW!UCif96(A(QR 6''5V riPlftF fIBlWDFQ fflU"iOOeF YFI lQ lrF CPttfFUfnfPH Wf PIWOOSF Qf Gfl4HGF f$UM4TW'i A@ WS!Rlt9UAN" 

f'•<l'mfJ"� By SOS-
cNTC (BSC) ShortTHle Full Description k:h&l,g,.No11flc.tlon C-haing111 Ea1rm.1� Allfto lle 

Ro!..-V'!le o ... lJW'!blr 0:iJI ·� .... 
IRTC (BSCJ 

l!iti.!!rt TltJ. Full l)escrlcillon Raf.eren1:1;t Dato NI.Imber D..,_ Value Rnf1oUe. 

--J ---- ,Stage E Landscape Drawings. - ;.s perCECinrormatlve amr meetln9Scp_l
._ ___ --- -� ... -t--- -- --___ .. __ ----..__ --· 

-=·=·-- ������.:_
s

_
s
�����

e

��� �:�Jf�
a

�1=-�e5�-=-�--�=----:�-- -·-·-·-·L-
rower Piece Bridge - Remove 

flamp, Remove conC(ele !&xi RDC154 
lownstand, Revise OLE Baseplate 

RDC154 
flDC154A 

il/01/2010 
02107/2010 

------+--
-

·-·
-

-- -t-------·- -·-·---
----· -· 

:i::;:5 section 1A- Fence • -'rouo1MJtcor•ttruitt ln Ca;lno area ·--1-·-·-·- - -·--I- �---•---·-�· 
�dva�ce� Directiooal Signing For =Co=�

-=.
�: 

·-·-=: :::�:::,:�emasl 
·-· -· ���-:r;�'f":""°1'_:. ·-·= -- -==---- -·-·----

M�nllng or s�_n plates on u:v,� l"IICP,l�l to review all possibilities >1.11kllnm..or r�li!!.ll.s ----·-·· ·-·-·---·-·-·-·-·-·-·I-·---- - _ ..._..  r------- -
Oe'oii or curtain wells required at 

U.QG�r, $tYl�«l!'W'I� �m Sllnlleuolcooenl lenclng ROC167 20f05/201Q 
� In the vici.'11ty ol each abutment --- ----·---·--�--- ·-·--------- ---· �- ---- -�-.. -- ---- ---·--·- -·--·-· 

·-·-· - �;.i;;��
r

:
s

_
t
:.���--- ���2��

!
=--��-

g
�

s
��·--·- -· - 1----·- -·---L---..---•-• 

Elder Stree!Junctiofl Fl� JMN:t•m re�ested by CEC �DC170 06f07f201t; ·-·-·-· --�---·-·-·-·-· ·---·-·-·-·-----� 1-----·- - -·-- i,.-.----·- --·-·--1-·-·- ·-·-· 
J>rcardy Place Detailed Deslgin Fl.dlef 10 DCA0173 & OCA0221 ------ -------·-·---·--- ��-·----------·---·-·1------ - -·-�·-J----� -------- ------.. --
pedestrian Guardrell Change 
-----·--..-·- !------ .. ---·---�--- -- --____ .. _ -------------

Gogar lnrerchange - Name Changt> Ed--vLn� Gateway ·-·-·- ·  ·----�--�·-·-·-· i--�---·-·-·-·-·--- ·--..-·----- - -·------·-- -�---· 
Gogar lnlerchange - A8 Drainage � CltJ'tl(l(lfflJ l&Wd -----· ---------------- ------------------------------ -·-·---

--
- --------

CdlffiOd 

01!t"01IH 

Commenle 

1, .. 6"-�-

Me,._,,.� '.Com�t11 

Scope no! ye! confimed - currently lhoughl to be . . • unapp,oveeble No Estimate included In GMP 

·----- �- .. --.-, · .. ==:=OL!P ---·---•-• 
Scope not yet conffmed - t · No Estimale included in GMP 

�---� . �---·-· ·. ;:r:�e:=m,!P --·-·-·-·-· 
£ 

_ • � - · - • =�'::.
d

i=.1GJJP - - · -· 

- t . t 

13 of 15 29107/2010 

TIE00885457_0050 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
co 
co 
C1'I 
.,::... 
C1'I 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
C1'I 
....ll,, 

i 
-� 

Employee/Supplier 

CHANDLER, JASON ROY 

CHANDLER, Mrs. CARLA (CARLA) 

SHlJDALL, KATE 

I EQT bewteen 26th September '09 and 2nd Nov '09 

Data 

Sum of Quantity 
Average of Contract Rate 
Sum of Contract Estimate 
Sum of Quantity 
Average of Contract Rate 
Sum of Contract Estimate 
Sum of Quantity 
Average of Contract Rate 
Sum of Contract Estimate 
Sum of Quantity 
Averaae of Contract Rate 
Sum of Contract Estimate 
Sum of Quantitv 
AveraQe of Contract Rate 
Sum of Contract Estimate 

Total Sum of Quantity 
Total Averaae of Contract Rate 
Total Sum of Contract Estimate 

Week 
28/09/2009 

35.5 
95 

3372.5 
1 1 .5 

78 
897 
7.5 
95 

71 2.5 
9 

95 
855 
8.5 
95 

807.5 

72 

93.45454545 
6644.5 

14 of 15 

05/1 0/2009 
34.5 

95 
3277.5 

29 
78 

2262 
1 1 .5 

95 
1 092.5 

1 1  
95 

1 045 
1 1  
95 

1 045 

97 
91 .6 
8722 

20/07/201 0  

Total 
1 2/1 0/2009 1 9/1 0/2009 26/1 0/2009 

37.5 37.5 30 1 75 
95 95 95 95 

3562.5 3562.5 2850 1 6625 
37.5 33.5 32.5 1 44 

78 78 78 78 
2925 261 3 2535 1 1 232 
1 2.5 1 2.5 1 2.5 56.5 

95 95 95 95 
1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 5367.5 

1 2.5 1 2.5 1 2.5 57.5 
95 95 95 95 

1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 5462.5 
1 2.5 1 2.5 1 2.5 57 

95 95 95 95 
1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 1 1 87.5 541 5  

1 1 2.5 1 08.5 1 00 490 
91 .6 9 1 .6 92.34375 92.1 00775 1 9  

1 0050 9738 8947.5 441 02 

Hal crow 

Brian McCrear 85 
95 

8075 8075 
Laurie Mentiplay 85 

95 
8075 8075 

Total £ 60,252.00 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
co 
co 
C1'I 
.,::... 
C1'I 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
C1'I 
I\) 

t 
·� 

EmmDYct:t, 

.NN'mLe::a. J,\Sur4 FOY 

AA' e 

·UAA'l� ••U ... � .• ,uvfu:R 

T� S,u,n ot �..:v 
Tor.I "-.__. or Cb� Rc:lt 
To\DI � et! Cof'tmcl � 

o ... 
S1.m.cr �,, 
--'li,ldnmJ 01 Conlma Pd!i:,. 
Sur.:1 ofc«rltai.:1 EL«l•t• 

um o: "' 
-crtCot'IUDClRs\6 
s...s, a' CONu1a &r.m.1.1• 
SWII ot Clwr-..N """ l)!Col"lb'K3 �1t 
Suci o(C<,,1mcl-""1 
Sc,tu �· 
A o!Co""-'O.ltrJJ 
Sum:,rCcc1!Jd �l11 

�1.COCr1 
P� S�M.rt 
,...Wlf'nl'l[ISL.lgOC(t 

\"lrd: 
QltOll?'..cOllJ. CJO.ro.l(.llJlO I '201a 

.. s.s r...; ,ns •• 95 1l5 
»-.....:; JS&!.5 l�._, 

10.> 12.S I ... 
-9S 95 95 

!9'7� 111!75 l flS7,S 
12...5' l:!..'i 12..5 

9S "" !IS 
J 1151.S 1 117'5 1 1 e1.s 

12.S ,zs 12.5 
!!5 !!5 iS 

1\87.5 1117.S 1 1 87, 

11 75 75 
9!i ll5 95 

fi14.S 112S 1':!S 

IEOT bewteen 28th Feb ·10 and 1s1h Ju1v ·10 

22,i,312010 <tll�:M201� 0 ... 10 1210412010 Oam<l20\Q '.!81C•'21ll0 n'Cl!il2Q10 10/05/201 0  17/05/201f.l 
!• ao 3!I I .,. .. 30 375 
9S 115 !):; �· � QS 91 

l'liSO �� n,v 1425 ::::uv.s "'5Q 3562.� 
•Zo!i ' " 12.5 6 125 2.5 s 12.! 
.es .ti .115 9S 'IS !l5 "' " !l!i 

1H\7..S •Iii .!lSO 1 1117.5 �10 1 187.5 2'17:.S 47� I UJ?.5" 
1"5 � 10 •2.5 a.s 125 1a s 12.5 

115 &5 " 95 :s5 as $ ·'b 95 
11 1SJ..5 = 550 tr575 &0.7.5 '1&75 "'15 G'S llf97..:i 

12.5 e 10 12.,S 5 11.S 2.S • 12.5 
95 !IS 9; !IS ... !15 95 !IS !iS 

1187..5 •75 950 t l67.S •7!i 1�21;.5 Z,l,5 •75 1 11.1.5 
.-.oe 
74�1l! 
1421,0S 

Yl.5 'cl "" 52.S ;95 P.5 oo ·= t5aLOS 
�s 115 :SS 95 95 95 95 gs 4.W.,m'.004:?5 

679:!Jj 4�70 S700 Olr1.S 1852'.5 .lS62..S .2850 4>"5 1css1.oe 

15 of 15 

20/07/2010 

24105/2010 JldlSIZOIQ 07/00"2010 !4io&2:110 ::1.1t1�1(1 3fl.JD�IQ 05/071201� Total 
3745 22.5 �7.S ao 3'1l 7,> """ .. 95 SS 9$ !15 "' 9, 

J!62.S 2137. 0"'25 28SO J56;t.5 nu 45700 
IQ ,o '"" '" 10 lll.5 12.!l 91-S 
05 QS �5 95 95 115 ., "' 

950 ""' 111H' .5 950 950 1 Ul7..:io t1�7.5 ta,92.5 
10 10 12.5 10 10 12..5 .. ,a, 
S5 95 !IS 95 'SS e; 95 '' � !lSl] 1 111.!i 950 .,., 1 1111.!i 11.!7� 1!71.E 
IQ 10 12.5 ,� 10 :-25 12.i l"'5 
9S !15 95 .-.. GS 95 9! '-5' =s � lte?.S tit) .950 1 1 B75 1187 S l�i'.S 

!XI Ult 16 6505..fii 
1228.22 151.Hl ms 1s:m:, 
rm.22. l:Jt,16 1WIS,.Oj 

fi1. .,.,.. J:1.S 1295.../2 2n.1e "' ,. '95o?).�t5 
.ti " ¥.i 157 9566667 9al0.3Si!!rl !IS gs 12!3.1203:l 

'4.1:?..S ... ,., .:,...., 7640.72 58!11.16 '= ..::2:1..! 1097911.4tl 

Halcrow 

�nan McCrear -., 
3Cl$dlj 311565 

t..aune Menirplay :lZl 
!!! 

:3<llil!S -- r, nsa..q 

Management ol completion os SOS Phase Ill works: -55 1 10 
1 16050.46 



APPENDIX 2 

VALUATION OF TIE CHANGES AND PROLONGATION 

1 TIE CHANGES 

1 . 1  We propose that amendments to the ex1stmg Schedule Part 4 Appendix G would be 
appropriate to simplify the rules concerning valuation of tie Changes and to establish rates for 
valuation of prolongation. 

1.2 The valuation of any tie Change will continue to be made in accordance with Clause 80.6. 

1.3 Where Clause 80.6.3 and/or 80.6.4 applies and to the extent that they apply to a tie Change 
then the valuation shall be on the basis of Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Cost. 

1.4 In respect of a valuation of any work under 1.3 above the tie Representative shall apply head 
office overheads and profit percentages to the appropriate elements of Actual Cost or 
estimated Actual Cost as follows: 

(a) Civil Engineering works 10% 

(b) Systems and Track works 1 7% 

1.5 In all cases where a tie Change is being valued in accordance with Clause 80.6, Site related 
overhead (Preliminaries) shall be valued and added as follows: 

7.4% to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover the Consortium Preliminaries. 

1 7. 5 % to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover any other Preliminaries with 
regard to any tie Change associated with Civil Engineering Works, provided that this 
calculation shall in no case apply to Systems and Trackwork or claims for other Preliminaries 
in relation to prolongation costs arising from extensions of time or delay. 

Site related overhead (Preliminaries) in respect of Systems and Trackwork and in respect of 
Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued in accordance with paragraph 2 (Prolongation) 
below. 

2 PROLONGATION 

2. 1 Infraco acknowledges that the principle of valuation of prolongation costs ansmg from 
extensions of time granted has been established through the mediation process leading to 
agreement of the Estimate for Infraco Notification of tie Change number 1 .  tie Change Order 
number 116 reflects the basis of this agreement. Infraco proposes that: 

(a) Prolongation costs including Preliminaries elements relating to Systems and 
Trackwork shall be based on Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Cost of the resources 
and/or labour employed by Infraco or its sub-contractors. 

(b) In respect of the valuation of cost elements relating to Systems and Trackworks, 17% 
is to be added to the Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Costs in respect of related head 
office overheads and profit percentages. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 14 of 33 

TIE00885457 0053 



( ) Preliminaries elements in relation to prolongatio1J co t which relate to Civil 
Engineering Works arising from ex.tensions of time or delay, valued in ace rdance 
with the rates set out in Appendix 2 .  l hereto. 

(d) In all cases where prolongation i s  being valued in accordance with Clause 80.6 costs 
which relate to the Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued on the basis of Actual 
Cost or estimated Actual o t. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle lnitiative Proposal Page 1 5  of33 

TIE00885457_0054 



APPENDIX 2. 1 

PROLONGATION CALCULATION WORKSHEET 

See Attached Supplemental Information CD: 
Appendix 2 . 1 - Prolongation CalcuJation Worksheet 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 1 6  of33 
c/leT 
TIE00885457_0055 



:::! 
m 
0 
0 
00 
00 
u, 
.i:i,. 
u, 
........ 

I 
0 
0 
u, 

� 

'cM 

Edinburgh Tram Network 
Project Carllsle: "Guaranteed Maximum Price" 

Bilfinger Berger · Prolongation Calculation Sheet 

Overhead IBB - Overhead cost (Staff, Office, Business Cost) 

SecHon of Works Description or Works 

On Street 1A Enabling Works Ch 0-550 to Tower Place Bridge 
1A Traffic Management 
10 Haymarket to Lothian Road Junction Ch 350 - 1250 
10 Traffic Management 

IOI! Street 2A I SA (partly) t,aymarket to Murrayfield Underpass -----·-
5 Section 5 overall -----
6 Depot Area 
7 A I 5C (partly) Oeoot to Edinburgh Airport 

IOn Street 1A !Enabling Works Ch 0-550 to Tower Place Bridge 
1A Traffic Management 
1 0  !Haymarket to Lothian Road Junction C h  350 - 1250 
1 0  Traffic Management 

Off Street 2A I 5A (partly) Haymarket to Murrayfield Underpass 
S (S) All Structures (only) 
5 (0) All Other works (excl. strucbJres) 
6 Depot Area 
7A / 5C (partly) Depa! to Edinburgh Airport 
Off Street 'Traffic Management 

!Bilfinger Berger I 

Contractor 

Bittinger Berger 
Bittinger Berger 
Bilfinger Berger 
Bilfinger Berger 

Bilfinger Berger -
Bilfinger Berger 
l3ilfinger Berger 
Bilfinger Berger 

McKean & Co 
Glass One 
McKenzie Construction Ltd 
Glass One 

John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 
Expanded 
other Sub-Contractors 
Barr Limited 
IFarrans Ltd 
Class One 

OlJuly 2010 20 August 2012 

Project Carlisle 
start Date Finish Date 

01 July 2010 13 June 2011 
01 July 2010 06 May 2011 
01 July 2010 20 Aprll 2012 
01 July 2010 05 April 2012 

01 July 2010 20 March 2012 
01 July 2010 20 March 2012 
Ol July 2010 16 December 2010 
Ol July 2010 25 July 2011 

Start Date Finish Date 
01 July 2010 13 June 2011 
01 July 2010 13 June 2011 . 
01 July 2010 20 April 2012 
01 Julv 2010 20 April 2012 

01 July 2010 20 March 2012 
01 July 2010 27 September 2011 
01 July 2010 20 March 2012 
Ol July 2010 16 December 2010 
01July 2010 25 July 2011 
01 July 2010 27 September 2011 

0.00 I £ 117.030.87 I £ 
Consortium OtfflwOverhead Subtotal £ 

Delay (Wks) Weekly Rate 

0.00 £ 5,852.94 £ 
0.00 £ £ -- -------·-,---
0.00 £ 1 1 ,696.48 £ 
0.00 £ - £ 

'On Street' Subtotal t 

0.00 £ 13,279.90 £ 
0.00 £ 35,560.03 £ 
0.00 £ 5,352.73 £ 
0.00 £ 8.259.43 £ 

'Dtl Streer Subtoral £ 

Bl/finger Berger Pre/lmln11rle$ SUbtotal t 

0.00 £ 35,774.08 £ 
0.00 £ 9.401 .43 £ 
0.00 £ 42,661.45 £ 
0.00 £ 16,037.73 £ 

'On Street' Subtotol £ 

0.00 £ 99,976.97 £ 
0.00 £ 76,025.45 £ 
0.00 £ 27,600.37 £ 
0.00 £ 33,210.26 £ 
0.00 £ 44,093.79 £ 
0.00 £ 38,158.73 £ 

'Off Street' Subtotm £ 

SuJ>.Conlractor Subtot6/ £ 

Appendix 2.1 
Page 1 of 1 

Total 

Printed: 29107/2010 



APPENDIX 3 

GMP DRAWINGS 

3 . 1  BSC GMP Drawings 
See Attacbed Project Carlisle BBUK GMP CD: 
See Attached Supplemental Information CD: 
Appendix 3 . 1 a - GMP Drawing Regjster l 

Appendix 3 . 1 b - GM P Drawing Register 2 
Appendix 3. L e  - GMP Drawing Register 3 

3.2 Siemens Design Submission 
See Attached Carlisle Siemens Append.ix 3 CD: 

CONFIDENTlAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 1 7  of33 

TIE00885457_0057 



APPENDIX 4 

PROJECT CARLISLE SCOPE 

The design, construction, installation, commissioning, tram procurement and supply, system 
integration, infrastructure maintenance, tram maintenance and supply of related equipment, 
spares and materials, warranties, information, licences and related infrastructure in respect of 
those parts of the Edinburgh Tram Network as defined in this Proposal: 

Off-Street Works to the following Sections from Haymarket to Edinburgh Airport: 

1. Section 2A - Haymarket to Rosebum Junction; 

2. Section SA - Rosebum Junction to Balgreen; 

3. Section SB - Bal green to Edinburgh Park Central; 

4. Section SC - Edinburgh Park Central to Gogar; 

5. Section 6 - Gogar Depot; 

6. Section 7 A - Gogar to Edinburgh Airport. 

On-Street Works to the following Sections from Haymarket to Princes Street East: 

1 .  Section l D  - Princes Street West to Haymarket; 

2. Princes Street West to the east end of Princes Street East (i.e. Terminal Point). 

Enabling Works in Section l A  are as follows and as detailed in the electronic record of "GMP 
Drawings" 

1. Newhaven Tramstop to Retaining Wall l A- fill to underside of trackslab; 

2. Lindsay Road Retaining Walls 1 A, 1 B, 1 C and 1 D - design and construction; 

3. Lindsay Road Link Road to Ocean Drive - removal of retaining wall and footpath, 
removal of trees and ground preparation, placing of earthworks fill and re-grading of 
profile; 

4. Lindsay Road- lowering works; 

5. Tower Place Bridge - works to be completed, including the final roadway and the track 
as per shallow track design completed by SDS; 

N.B. No systems-related works required. 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 18 of 33 

TIE00885457_0058 



In General 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is for the construction and delivery of the design shown on the 
drawings, specifications, schedules and submissions contained in the electronic record of "GMP 
Drawings". Changes in Procurement Laws, Tax Rates, Design Standards or Specifications, or 
changes in the Code of Construction Practice shall be considered a tie Change. 

For the avoidance of doubt and further reference below to the Guaranteed Maximum Price being 
based on the GMP Drawings in the individual localities, is simply for added emphasis. Infraco 
shall not be obliged to build anything other than the design shown in the GMP Drawings unless 
instructed otherwise by tie through a tie Change Order, or as negotiated between the Parties. 

Rosebum Viaduct 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on the drawings, specifications and schedules 
contained in the electronic record of "GMP Drawings". 

Gogarbum Landfill Site (Section 7 A) 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on tie's recommendation, which is included in 
the electronic record of "GMP Drawings", which amends trackform to ballast and 
includes a track retaining structure in the vicinity of the 50m radius curve to the east of 
Gogarbum Bridge and an element of earth retention. The GMP Programme assumes that 
a maximum three month surcharge period is required and that access will thereafter be 
available to Infraco in accordance with its the GMP Programme. 

Outstanding Approvals etc. 

Consents from Third Parties, in so far as it is required to obtain agreement of approval, 
have been identified when possible in the Programme. In the event other Consents or 
Third Party Approvals are required they shall be procured by tie in accordance with the 
GMP Programme, and in the event of a delay or additional cost Infraco shall be 
compensated by tie Change Order. 

Trackf orm Type Confirmation 

The trackf orm type at each location is based on the actual design as defined in the 
electronic record of "GMP Drawings" (SPM-TRW-GEN-0018) 

Murrayfield Stadium Accommodation Works 

These works are being carried out by others with an expected completion date of 
31 October 2010. The GMP Programme is based upon this completion date and assumes 
that access will be available thereafter in accordance with the GMP Programme. 

South Gyle Access Bridge - sewer clash at [Structure Number 26] 

The sewer is being diverted by others with an expected completion date of 
31 October 2010. The GMP Programme is based upon this completion date and assumes 
that access will be available thereafter in accordance with the GMP Programme. 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be based on the Drawings as included in the 
electronic record of "GMP Drawings". 

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 19 of 33 

TIE00885457_0059 




